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1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION
a) STID Number(s): 3580
b) Facility Name: Former EZ Serve Location No. 100877
c) Facility Street Address: 525 West A Street
City: Hayward Zip: 95073
County: Alameda Phone: Not Available
APN # 432-0016-026-03
d) Describe occupancy of the facility: Former EZ Serve gas station
e) Describe current property use: Vacant
2.0 INVOLVED PARTIES
a) Eligible person: Restructure Petroleum Marketing Services of California, Inc.
205 South Hoover Boulevard, Suite 101
Tampa, FL. 33609
Phone: (813) 986-2443 Fax: (813)986-2445
b) Responsible Party: Restructure Petroleum Marketing Services of California, Inc.
205 South Hoover Boulevard, Suite 101
Tampa, FL. 33609
Phone: (813) 986-2443 Fax: (813) 986-2445
c) Property Owner: Vinod Vansal
503 Whipple Avenue
Redwood City, CA 94063
d) Facility Contact: Jeff Burke, Environmental Manager
Restructure Petroleum Marketing Services of California, Inc.
11511 US Highway 301 North
Thonotosassa, FL. 33592
Phone: (813) 986-2443 Fax: (813) 986-2445
3.0 CONSULTANT INFORMATION
Company Name: ATC Associates Inc.
Contact: Greg Vogelpohl, P.E.
Title: Senior Engineer
Address: 9620 Chesapeake Drive, Suite 203
San Diego, CA 92123
Phone: (858) 569-0692 Fax: (858) 569-0695
EZ 106877RWIR ATC Associates Inc.
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4.0 SITE HISTORY, LITHOLOGY, AND AREA HYDROGEOLOGY

4.1 Site UST History

The general site location is shown in Figure 1, Vicinity Map and Figure 2, Previous Site Investigation Map
— Groundwater Monitor Wells (ASA, January 1992/June 1993), illustrates the former underground storage
tank (UST) system. ATC understands that the original USTs were removed on June 15, 1990. The
former UST system consisted of four 10,000-gallon gasoline USTs, and three fuel dispenser islands. The
10,000-gallon USTs were located in the northwestern portion of the property. The fuel dispenser islands
are located in the center of the site. Based on field observations and analytical results, the USTs were

suspected to be the source of the release.

The site is currently vacant. There are no USTs or dispensers currently on-site; however, the canopy and

remnant concrete islands are still present,

4.2 Previous Site Characterizations-Soil

In November 1986, Converse Environmental Consultants of California (CECC) conducted an initial phase
of assessment as a result of a suspected fuel system leak. The assessment consisted on installation of
three groundwater monitor wells, designated as MW1 through MW3, each with a total depth of 30 feet
below ground surface (bgs). In June 1987, CECC conducted another phase of assessment, which included
the installation of three additional groundwater monitor wells (MW4 through MW6). The original wells
named MW?2 through MW6 were destroyed during UST removal activities in June 1990. Hereafter, MW1
is designated as MW-1A.

In January 1992, Associated Soil Analysis, Inc. (ASA) performed a third phase of site investigation.
During this investigation, six groundwater monitor wells, designated as MW-1 through MW-6, were
installed on-site. All the wells were installed to a total depth of 30 feet bgs, and had a screened interval
from approximately 15 to 30 feet bgs. The soil samples submitted for laboratory analysis indicated low to
non-detect levels of fuel hydrocarbons. Monitor well locations are illustrated on Figure 2 and soil sample
analytical results obtained during this assessment are summarized in Table 1, Previous Site Investigation —
Groundwater Monitor Well — Soil Sample Analytical Results (ASA, January 1992/June 1993; BC,
February 1995). Details of this assessment were presented in the ASA Site Assessment Report, dated May 2,

1992,

In June 1993, ASA performed another phase of assessment in the site vicinity. During this investigation,
four groundwater monitor wells, designated as MW-7 through MW-10, were installed. MW-7 was
installed approximately 85 feet north of the site in a yard of a trailer park residence. MW-8 was installed
approximately 20 feet east of the intersection of West A Street and Garden Avenue. MW-9 was installed
approximately 80 feet west of monitor well MW-1 at 533 West A Street. MW-10 was installed on the
south side of West A Street southwest of Garden Avenue. The total depth of each well is reported to be
approximately 30 feet bgs and the wells are reportedly screened from approximately 10 to 30 feet bgs.
Analytical results of soil samples obtained from well boring MW-7 at an approximate depth of 15 feet
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bgs, and from well borings MW-9 and MW-10 at approximate depths of 10 and 15 feet bgs indicated the
presence of low levels of fuel hydrocarbon constituents. Petroleum hydrocarbon constituents were not
detected above laboratory detection limits in the remaining soil samples submitted for analytical testing.
Monitor well locations are illustrated on Figure 2 and soil data obtained during this assessment is
summarized in Table 1. Details of this assessment were presented in the ASA Site Assessment Study for
Petroleum Constituents in Soil and Groundwater, dated July 20, 1993.

In February 1995, Brown and Caldwell (BC) performed a phase of off-site assessment near the subject
facility. During this investigation, four groundwater monitor wells, designated as MW-11 through MW-
14, were installed. Prior to well installation activitics, seventeen hydro-punch borings were advanced
within the rights-of-way of West A Avenue, Victory Drive, Garden Street, and Lupine Street in an effort
to locate the best position of wells MW-11 through MW-14. As a result of the hydro-punch boring
sampling activities, MW-11 was installed within the right-of-way of West A Street approximately 460 feet
west of the site. MW-12 was installed within the right-of-way of Garden Sireet approximately 250 feet
north of the site. MW-13 was installed within the right-of-way of Victory Drive approximately 300 feet
south of the site. MW-14 was installed within Garden Street approximately 180 feet north of the site.
Monitor well MW-11 was installed to a total depth of 25 feet bgs and was screened from approximately 5
to 25 feet bgs. Monitor wells MW-12 through MW-14 were installed to a total depth of approximately 30
feet bgs and screened from approximately 10 to 30 feet bgs. Low to non-detect levels of petroleum
hydrocarbons were detected in the soil samples obtained during drilling of well borings MW-11 through
MW-14. Monitor well locations are illustrated on Figure 3, Previous Site Investigation Map — Hydro-
punch Locations/Groundwater Monitor Wells (BC, February 1995). Soil sample analytical data obtained
during this assessment is summarized in Table 1. Details of this assessment were presented in the BC Draf
" Step 5, Phase IT Site Investigation Report, dated March 1, 1995.

4.3 Previous Site Characterizations —~ Groundwater Investigations

In November 1986 and June 1987, CECC installed six monitor wells (MW-1A, and MW2 through MW6).
With the exception of MW-1A, these wells were desiroyed during UST removal activities conducted in
June 1990. In February 1992, ASA installed six groundwater monitor wells (MW-1 through MW-6). In
June 1993, ASA installed four groundwater monitor wells (MW-7 through MW-10). In February 1995,
BC installed groundwater monitor wells MW-11 through MW-14. Monitor well construction details are
presented in Table 2, Monitor Well Construction Details.

During the most recent groundwater gauging and sampling event that was conducted by ATC on May 29,
2002, depth to groundwater ranged between 14.10 (MW-13) to 16.24 (MW-12) feet below ground surface
(bgs). The direction of groundwater flow was southwesterly with a calculated hydraulic gradient of
approximately 0.009 ft/ft. No measurable phase-separated hydrocarbons (PSH) were recorded during this
monitoring event. On May 29, 2002, ATC collected groundwater samples from 11 monitoring wells.
Groundwater samples collected were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons characterized as gasoline
(TPHg), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX); fuel oxygenates methyl tert-butyl
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ether (MTBE) di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE), {:ert-amyl methyl ether (TAME),
and tert-butyl alcohol (TBA) by EPA Test Method 8260. The highest TPHg, benzene, and MTBE
concentrations reported were 12,000, 390, and 32 pg/L, respectively. The highest TPHg concentration
was reported in MW-1A, and the highest benzene and MTBE concentrations were reported in MW-2.
Groundwater elevations, contours and contaminant concentrations are illustrated on Figure 3,
Groundwater Summary Map (May 29, 2002). Groundwater-monitoring data is presented in Table 3,
Groundwater Elevations and Sample Analytical Results and Table 4, Groundwater Sample Analytical
Results for Fuel Oxygenates and Additives. Details of this quarterly sampling event are documented in
the ATC Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report (2 Quarter, 2002), dated July 10, 2002.

4.4 Site and Area Lithology

According to ASA, the subject site is located within the San Leandro cone, a low gradient alluvial fan,
which originates at the mouth of Castro Valley and spreads westward onto the Bay Plain. This cone
consists of alluvial sedimenis, which overlie marine clay, terrigenous sand and silt of inter-tidal
provenances. Based on previous investigations, shallow soils consist of silty clay, clay, clayey silt, silty
sand, and sand to a total depth of approximately 30 feet bgs (the maximum depth explored).

The Hayward Fault, the San Andreas Fault and the Calaveras Fault are the closest major faults in the
vicinity of the site. '

4.5 Area Hydrology and Hydrogeology

According to BC, the shallowest regional aquifer in the area is the Newark Aquifer, which consists of
permeable water bearing alluvial sand. The Newark Aquifer consists of series of laterally discontinuous
saturated lenses of coarse to fine-grained sediments 10 to 100 feet thick at depths less than 200 feet bgs.
The regional hydraulic gradient is westward, from the mouth of the Castro Valley towards the San
Francisco Bay. The nearest water wells in the area indicate depths to the first water table to be 6 to 21
feet bgs.

An inventory of wells within a ¥ mile radius of the site was compiled by ASA. This list was compiled
from available well logs and permits at the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation
District, Hayward Quadrangle files. Fifteen wells are located within a %2 mile radius of the site, five of
which are located within approximately 1,500 feet of the site. Ten of the wells are categorized as shallow
(terminating less than 100 feet bgs) with the remaining five having greater depths.  Of the ten shallow
wells, five are used for water supply, three for groundwater monitoring, and two for unspecified uses.

Based on the groundwater monitoring event conducted on May 29, 2002, the calculated groundwater
hydraulic gradient and flow direction indicates a southwestern flow direction at a gradient of 0.009 ft/ft
beneath the site.

-
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5.0 SCOPE OF WORK
The Workplan for Remediation Well Installation and Feasibility Studies, prepared by ATC and dated
December 21, 2001, was approved by Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS), in a letter dated
March 11, 2002. A copy of this letter is presented in Appendix A. Based on the results of the previous
site characterization activities, the most recent groundwater monitoring data, and in accordance with the
ACHCS request, ATC conducted the following:

1. Continue quarterly groundwater gauging and sampling activities.

2. Installed one groundwater extraction well on-site for the purposes of. conducting a 24-hour
groundwater pump test. The groundwater exiraction well was installed to a total depth of
pump lest.
approximately 35 feet, and was screened from 10 to 35 feet bgs.

3. Installed three dual combination vapor extraction/air sparge wells (VEAS-1 through VEAS-3) on-site
for the purposes of conducting pilot study activities. The two foot air sparge points were installed to
depths of apprdximately 30 feet bgs (VEAS-1 through VEAS-3), and the vapor extraction wells set
at approximately 15 feet bgs, and screened from approximately 5 to 15 feet bgs.

The scope of work included: preparation of a Community Health and Safety Plan, site reconnaissance,
well drilling, organic vapor monitoring, soil sampling (for lithologic logging, analytical testing and waste
characterization purposes), remediation well installation, quarterly groundwater gauging and sampling,
analytical chemistry, data interpretation, and Remediation Well Installation Report preparation. Each
part is described below.

5.1 Community Health and Safety Plan

ATC has established a Safety and Health Program (SHP) to ensure the personal health and safety of all
ATC employees. The SHP defines safety practices and procedures to be instituted in all ATC work
places, as applicable. The program meets, and often exceeds, the requirements promulgated by the
Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSHA). As part of the SHP, all ATC personnel are appropriately
trained and under a Medical Surveillance Program in accordance with OSHA 40 CFR 1910.120.

ATC’s primary mechanism to ensure employee, environmental, and public safety at the project site will
be the Community Health and Safety Plan (CHASP). ATC will prepare, approve and implement a
CHASP for this project. All individuals working under the purview of ATC were required to read and
sign the CHASP to acknowledge their understanding of the information contained in it. The CHASP is
site-specific and task-specific, and describes hazardous conditions that may be encountered and
prescribing the necessary safety protocols to protect employees from these hazards. The CHASP was
reviewed by the project management team and then reviewed and approved for field use by the Site Safety
and Health Officer. The CHASP was implemented and enforced on site by the assigned Site Safety and
Health Officer. ATC prepared a comprehensive CHASP based on the scope of work and the potential
hazards described in the Workplan dated December 21, 2001.

EZ 100877RWIR ATC Associates Inc.
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At a minimum, the CHASP identified the following: roles and responsibilities of key site personnel;
hazard analysis for all chemical, physical, and physiochemical hazards anticipated; a personnel protection
plan; site safety procedures for specific site operations, (e.g., drilling, efc.); a decontamination plan; and
an emergency response/contingency plan. The CHASP will specify levels of protection for site personnel
on a task-specific basis. As with any project of this magnitude, there are inevitable encounters with a
variety of physical hazards ranging from simple housckeeping to temperature extremes. ATC provided
continual evaluation of all potentially hazardous conditions, as the project was undertaken and prescribed
additional safety protocols to protect site personmel as needed.

5.2 Permitting

ATC completed well permit applications to drill and install remediation wells (EX-1, and VEAS-I
through VEAS-3) and submitted them to the County of Alameda Public Works Agency. Copies of the
approved well permits are included in Appendix B.

5.3 Drilling and Soil Sampling

Prior to drilling the soil borings, ATC contacted Underground Service Alert (USA) and a private utility
locator service to locate possible subsurface utilities in the vicinity of the proposed boring locations.
Following utility clearance, drilling was scheduled. ATC utilized a hollow-stem-drilling rig equipped
with 10 and 12-inch diameter augers supplied by Bay Area Exploration, Inc., C-57 License No. 522125.

The well borings were drilled and sampled in general accordance with ATC’s Standard Operating
Procedure — Soil Borchole Drilling, Monitor Well Installation and Development, and Soil Sampling, which
is included in Appendix C. Undisturbed soil samples were collected at approximately 5-foot intervals
from the borings. The samples were utilized for analytical testing, lithologic logging and wastc
characterization purposes. Additional details are provided below.

On June 20, 2002, ATC directed the installation of three vapor extraction/air sparge remediation wells
(VEAS-1 through VEAS-3). The location of each remediation well is illustrated on Figure 4, Site Plan
with Geologic Cross-Section Lines. Soil types encountered during drilling are illustrated on Figure 5,
Geologic Cross Section A-A’ and Figure 6, Geologic Cross-Section B-B’, and on the boring logs, which
are provided in Appendix D. ATC supervised the drilling and installation of each dual completion vapor
“extraction/air sparge well to depths of approximately 30 feet bgs. Remediation well construction details
are illustrated on Figure 7, Remediation Well (VEAS-1 through VEAS-3) Construction Detail.

On June 24, 2002, ATC also supervised the drilling and installation of one six-inch diameter groundwater
extraction well on-site {EX-1) to a depth of approximately 35 feet. The location of EX-1 is illustrated on
Figure 4. Remediation well construction details are illustrated on Figure 8, Groundwater Extraction Well
(EX-1) Construction Detail.

An ATC staff scientist completed lithologic logs for each boring in general accordance with ASTM
Method I 2488-90. Boring Log Notes, Method of Soil Classification, Soil Boring Graphics, and edited
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Boring Logs are included in Appendix D. All drill cuttings were collected in Department of
Transportation (DOT)-approved 55-gallon drums pending appropriate disposal as non-hazardous waste,

5.4 Organic Vapor Monitoring

To obtain preliminary data regarding the degree of potential petroleum hydrocarbon-impact to soil and for
health and safety concems, a representative sample was collected at each soil sampling location and field
screened for volatile organic vapors utilizing a hand held photo-ionization detector (PID} in general
accordance with ATC’s Standard Operating Procedure - Field Soil Vapor Monitoring, which is included
in Appendix C. PID readings were recorded on the boring logs.

5.5 Well Installation

Following completion of borings VEAS-1 through VEAS-3 the borings were completed as dual
completion vapor extraction/air sparge wells. The borings were drilled to approximately 30 feet below
ground surface. The vapor extraction portion of the wells were constructed of a 4-inch PVC casing
screened from 5 to 15 feet (0.020-inch slots). The air sparge portions of the dual wells were constructed
of 1-inch Schedule 80 PVC and a stainless steel air sparge tip screened from 28 to 30 feet bgs (0.020-inch
slots).

The annulus of the screened portion of the vapor extraction/air sparge wells were backfilled with a #3
Monterey sand (or equivalent) filter pack from approximately 4 to 15 feet, and from 27 to 30 feet bgs,
respectively. Hydrated bentonite chips (from 25 to 27 feet bgs) and bentonite grout (from 15 to 25 feet
bgs) created the necessary annular seals for the air sparge portion of the wells. Hydrated bentonite chips
were used to create a 2-foot seal above the vapor extraction portion of the wells (from 2 to 4 feet bgs).
The wells were completed from 2 feet bgs to the ground surface with a watertight, flush-mounted, traffic-
rated vault slightly raised for drainage and set in concrete. All well casing and screen were delivered to
the site in factory-sealed containers. Construction details are illustrated in Figure 7.

Following completion of well boring EX-1, the boring was completed as a groundwater extraction well.
EX-1 was constructed with blank 6-inch, Schedule 40 PVC casing from surface to 10 feet bgs, and 25 feet
of slotted (0.020-inch slots) 6-inch stainless steel well screen. All well casing and screen was delivered 1o
the site in factory-sealed containers. The annulus of the screened portion of the extraction well was
backfilled with a #3 Monterey sand (or equivalent) filter pack from approximately 9 to 35 feet bgs. The
filter raterial will then be settled by surging the well with a surge block. Sand was added prior to the
placement of the bentonite seal to compensate for any settlement. A 2-foot layer of bentonite pellets was
placed on top of the upper filter pack and hydrated to form an annular seal. The remaining annular space
to the surface was filled with cement/bentonite grout. The well was completed at the ground surface with
a watertight, flush-mounted, traffic-rated vault. Construction details are illustrated in Figure 7,

Following groundwater extraction well completion, EX-1 was developed by a combination of surging and
bailing groundwater from the well. Approximately 50 gallons of purge water was generated during
development of EX-1. Groundwater purged from the well was contained in properly labeled DOT-
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approved 55-gallon drums and stored on-site pending proper disposition. The groundwater extraction
well was installed and developed in general accordance with ATC’s Standard Operating Procedure - Soil
Borchole Drilling, Monitor Well Installation and Development, and Soil Sampling, which is included in
Appendix C.

A California-licensed land surveyor (Wecker Surveys) surveyed the location and elevation of existing
wells MW-1, MW-1A, MW-2 through MW-7, and MW-12 through MW14 to USGS Benchmark M 1370
(elevation = 48.50 feet above mean sea level) prior to the installation of EX-1, which will be surveyed at a
later date. The location and elevation of measuring marks at each wellhead were surveyed to the nearest
0.01-foot by the licensed surveyor in order to more accurately determine the local groundwater flow
direction beneath the site relative to mean sea level. In addition, in accordance with Article 12 (Section
2729.1) of Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23 of the California Code of Regulation (CCR), the latitude and
longitude of each groundwater monitor well were measured with a Global Positioning Device to an
accuracy of one meter. This data was used during groundwater surface elevation calculations which are

iflustrated on Figure 3.

5.6 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling

ATC gauged and collected a groundwater sample from newly installed groundwater extraction well (EX-
1) on July 9, 2002.

Phase separated hydrocarbons (PSH) were not present in EX-1, therefore, the static water level was
measured, an appropriate volume of groundwater was purged, and a representative groundwater sample
was collected from the well in general accordance with ATC’s Standard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Monitor Well Purging and Sampling, which is included in Appendix C. After future
groundwater sampling events, Quarterly groundwater monitoring reports will be prepared and submitted
to the ACHCS. The reports will summarize the quarterly groundwater elevation measurements, calculated
groundwater gradient and flow direction and analytical results of the quarterly sampling.

5.7 Analytical Testing

Representative soil and groundwater samples were performed by ZymaX Envirotechnology (ZymaX), a
State-certified analytical laboratory located in San Luis Obispo, California. Quality Assurance and
Quality Control (QA/QC) procedures, sample preservation, apparatus required, and analyses performed
were per: 1) A.A.C. R9-14-601 through -617; 2) US. EPA Document EPA-600,"Methods for Chemical
Analysis for Water and Wastes" dated July 1982; and 3) U.S. EPA document SW-846, 3rd Edition, "Test
Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste: Physical Chemical Methods", dated November 1986.

Select soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons characterized as
gasoline (TPHg), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX), methyl-tertiary-butyl ether
(MTBE), tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME), tert-butyl alcohol (TBA), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), and ethyl-
tert-butyl ether (ETBE) in accordance with Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Test Method 8260B.
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5.8 Summary of Soil Sample Analytical Results

During the remediation well installation activities, which took place on June 20 and 21, 2002 and on June
24, 2002, twenty-four (24) soil samples were submitted to ZymaX for analytical testing. Fifteen (15) of
the soil samples submitted for laboratory analysis were reported to contain petroleum hydrocarbon
constituent concentrations above their respective laboratory equipment practical quantitation limits
(PQLs). A summary of soil sample analytical results from this phase of site assessment is provided in
Table 5, Groundwater Remediation Wells, Soil Sample Analytical Results — Petroleum Hydrocarbons and
Fuel Oxygenates. The distribution of selected constituent concentrations is shown on Figure 5 and Figure 6.

TPHg was detected above the laboratory PQL of 0.5 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg, equivalent to parts
per million) in nine (9) soil samples at concentrations ranging from 1.1 mg/kg in soil sample EX-1/25° to
670 mg/kg in soil sample VEAS-1/20°. Benzene was detected above the laboratory PQL of 0.5 mg/kg, in
five (5) soil samples at concentrations ranging from 0.006 in soil sample EX-1/15" to 0.7 mg/kg in soil
sample VEAS-1/20°. Toluene was not detected above the laboratory PQLs ranging from 0.005 to 0.1
mg/kg in any of the 24 soil samples analyzed, Ethylbenzene was detected above the laboratory PQLs of
0.005 mg/kg in ten (10) soil samples at concentrations ranging from 0.005 mg/kg in soil sample VEAS-
2/5’ to 8.8 mg/kg in soil sample VEAS-1/20°. Total Xylenes constituents were detected above the
laboratory PQLs of 0.005 mg/kg in fourteen (14) soil samples at concentrations ranging from 0.006 mg'kg
in soil sample VEAS-2/30° to 40 mg/kg in soil sample VEAS-1/2¢°,

Fuel oxygenates MTBE, TAME, TBA, DIPE and ETBE were not detected above the laboratory PQLs,
which ranged from 0.005 to 1.0 mg/kg, in the twenty-four soil samples submitted for laboratory analysis
during the remediation well installation activities.

Laboratory PQLs were increased for some analytes due to the dilution required to analyze elevated
concentrations of other constituents within the same sample. A summary of soil sample analytical results
for this phase of work is provided in Table 5. Laboratory reports and chain-of-custody documentation is

included in Appendix E.

59 Summary of Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

During the groundwater extraction well sampling activities, which took place on July 9, 2002,
groundwater extraction well (EX-1) was gauged, purged and sampled. The groundwater sample was
reported to contain petroleum hydrocarbon constituent concentrations above their respective laboratory
PQLs.

TPHg was reported at a concentration of 3,100 micrograms per liter (ng/L) in the groundwater sample
collected from EX-1. Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes were reported at concentrations of

83, 21, 6.5, and 220 pg/L, respectively.

EZ 100877RWIR ATC Associates Inc.
SNEZ Serve\EZ 100877\Reports\100877 RWIR ATC Project No. 43.25827.0024



6.0

Fuel oxygenates MTBE and DIPE were reported at concentrations of 3.3 and 0.6 pg/L, respectively. Fuel
oxygenates TAME, TBA, and ETBE were not detected above the laboratory PQLs, which ranged from 0.5
{0 5.0 ug/L in groundwater sample collected from groundwater extraction well EX-1. Laboratory reports

and chain-of-custody documentation is included in Appendix E.

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on historical research, field observations, laboratory analytical results and groundwater gradient
and flow direction calculations, it is ATC’s opinion that the vertical extent of hydrocarbon and/or fuel
oxygenate-impacted soil has been defined to an acceptable level vertically in the vicinity of the former
UST locations at the site. The highest concentrations of TPHg and benzene were detected in the soil
samples collected from well borings VEAS-1 at a depth of approximately 20 fect bgs. TPHg, benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene and fuel oxygenates MTBE, TAME, TBA, DIPE and ETBE were not detected
above the laboratory PQLs in the samples collected from the bottom of all well borings (EX-1, VEAS-1
through VEAS-3). Low levels of total xylenes constituents were detected in the bottom samples in well
borings VEAS-2 and EX-1.

Based on these findings, ATC recommends the following:

7.0

» Incorporate the findings of the recently completed pilot testing activities into a Corrective Action Plan
and submit it to the CRWQCB for review and approval;

* Continue quarterly groundwater sampling of all accessible groundwater monitor wells.

LIMITATIONS

The discussions and recommendations contained in this report represent the professional opinions of ATC.
These opinions are based on analysis and interpretation of currently available information. All work has been

performed in accordance with generally accepted practices among geotechnical/environmental engineering,

engineering geology and hydrogeology consulting firms at this time and location. No other warranty, either

expressed or implied, is made.

8.0
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TABLE 1

PREVIOUS SITE INVESTIGATION
GROUNDWATER MONITOR WELLS
SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ASA, January 1992/June 1993; BC, February 1995)

FORMER EZ-SERVE FACILITY NO. 100877

ATC JOB NO. 43.25827.0024

(Results in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg))

Sample
Sample Depth Sampling TPH Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes
Identification (feet) Date Litholopy EPA 8015 EPA. 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8620
MW-1 11.0-11.5 1/28/1992 Sand <0.5 0.12 <0.005 0.0073 0.0053
MW-1 16.0-16.5 1/28/1992 Clay 19 0.98 (0.013 0.17 0.35
MW-2 11.0-11.5 1/28/1992 Silty Sand - <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0005
MW-2 16.0-16.5 1/28/1992 Clay 5.4 <0.005 <0.005 il 0.057
MW-3 11.0-11.5 1/28/1992 Silty Sand 5.6 0.69 <0.005 0.048 0.013
MW-3 16.0-16.5 1/28/1992 Clay 6.4 1.0 <0.005 0.13 0.078
MW-4 6.0-6.5 1/28/1992 Silty Sand 28 0.035 <0.024 0.4 1.6
MW-4 11.0-11.5 1/28/1992 Silty Sand 5.7 0.22 0.076 0.17 (.64
MW-4 16.0-16.5 1/28/1992 Clay 15 2.7 1.2 0.39 1.8
MW-5 11.0-11.5 1/28/1992 Silty Sand 0.79 0.3 <0.005 0.049 0.019
MW-5 16.0-16.5 1/28/1992 Clay 7.2 0.66 0.016 0.16 0.55
MW-6 11.0-11.5 1/28/1992 Silty Sand <(.5 0.0076 <0.005 <0.005 0.0052
MW-6 16.0-16.5 1/28/1992 Clay 0.55 0.17 <0.005 0.016 0.021
MW-7 S 6/21/1993 Clay <(.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <Q.015
MW-7 10 6/21/1993 Silty Sand <(.5 <005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015
MW-7 15 6/21/1993 Silty Clay 0.5 0.012 <0.005 0.038 <0.015
MW-8 5 6/22/1993 Silty Clay <{.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015
MW-§ 10 6/22/1993 Silty Clay <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015
MW-8 15 6/22/1993 Silty Clay <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015
MW-9 5 6/22/1993 Silty Clay <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015
MW-9 10 6/22/1993 Silty Sand <0.5 0.015 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015
MW-9 15 6/22/1993 Clay 9 0.13 0.027 0.19 0.76
MW-10 5 6/22/1993 Silty Clay <(.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015
MW-10 10 6/22/1893 Sandy Siit <0.5 0.016 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015
MW-10 15 6/22/1993 Clay 0.59 0.0089 <0.005 0.051 0.015
Page 10f 2




TABLE 1

PREVIOUS SITE INVESTIGATION
GROUNDWATER MONITOR WELLS

ATC JOB NO. 43.25827.0024

(Results in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg))

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS (ASA, January 1992/June 1993; BC, February 1995)
FORMER EZ-SERVE FACILITY NO. 100877

Szmple
Sample Depth Sampling TFPH Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes
Identification (feet) Date Lithology EPA 8015 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
MW-11 i0 2/6/1995 Silty Sand <100 <] <] 2 5
MW-11 15 2/6/1995 Clayey Sand 100 <1 <] 2 5
MW-12 10 2/6/1995 Sandy Clay 310 <] <1 1 4
MW-12 15 2/6/1995 Sandy Clay <100 <1 <] <1 1
MW-13 10 2/7/1995 Sandy Silt <100 <] <1 <] <1
MW-13 15 2/7/1995 Clayey Sand <100 <1 <] <] 11
MW-14 10 2/7/1995 Silty Sand <100 <] <1 <] <]
MW-14 15 2/7/1995 Silty Sand 760 i <1 1 9
Notes:

TPH
<0.5

mgkg

Total petroleum kydrocarbons; analyzed by EPA method 8015

Tess than the detection Limit of 0.5

mifligrams per kilograms (parts per million)
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER MONITOR AND REMEDIATION WELL
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS AND SURVEY DATA
FORMER E-Z SERVE LOCATION NO. 100877
525 West A Street, Hayward, California

Casing Boring Surveyed Top of
Well Date of Diameter Diameter Screen Slot Size | Total Depth Screened Casing Elevation
Number Construction (inches) (inches) (inches) (ft bgs) _|Interval (ft bes) {feet AMSL) Surveyed Date
MW-1 1/28/1992 4 11 0.020 30 15-29 4175 2/5/2002
MW-1A - 4 - -- 30 — 43 40 2/5/2002
MW-2 1/28/1992 4 11 0.020 30 15-29 43 26 2/5/2002
MW.-3 1/28/1992 4 11 0020 30 15-29 43.89 2/5/2002
MW-4 1/28/1992 4 11 ‘ 0.020 30 15-29 4276 2/5/2002
MW-5 1/29/1992 4 11 0020 30 15-29 42.10 2/5/2002
MW-6 1/29/1992 4 11 0020 30 15-29 42.33 2/572002
MW-7 62171993 2 8.5 0.020 30 10-29 4270 2/5/2002
MW-8 6/22/1993 2 8.5 0.020 30 10-29 -- -
MW-9 6/22/1993 2 8.5 0.020 30 10-29 - -
MW-10 6/22/1993 2 8.5 0.020 30 10-29 -~ --
MW-11 2/6/1995 2 8 0.020 25 525 -- --
MW-12 2/6/1995 2 3 0.020 30 10-30 43.25 2/5/2002
MW-13 2/7/1995 2 $ 0.020 30 10-30 40.97 2/5/2002
MW-14 2/7/1995 2 8 0.020 30 ~10-30 43.19 2/5/2002
VE/AS-1 6/20/2002 4/1 10 0.020 30 5-15/28-30 -- ==
VE/AS-2 6/20/2002 4/1 10 0.020 30 5-15/28-30 -- --
VE/AS-3 6/20/2002 41 10 0.020 30 5-15/28-30 -~ -~
EX-1 6/24/2002 6 12 0.020 35 10-35 - -
Notes :

AMSL = Above mean sea level
- = Data not available,
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TABLE 3
Groundwater Elevations and Sample Analytical Results
Former E-Z Serve Location No. 100877
525 West 'A' Street, Hayward, California

Well Sampling TOC DTW GWE' PSH  TPHg B T E X MTBE
No. Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ue/T) (uely  (ugll)  (ue/M)  (ugll)  (ug/l)
MW-1 2/5/92 41.75 20.82  20.93 0.00 46,000 7,600 2,300 2,400 6,500 -
9/11/92 4175 20.08 21.67 0.00 48,000 9,000 1,200 1,800 4,600 -
12/22/92 4175 19,79 21.96 0.00 84,000 22000 1,600 4800 17,000 -
3/3/93 41.75 16.23 25.52 .00 54,000 16000 1,600 1,900 4,300 -
6/23/93 4175 1686  24.89 0.00 30,000 18,000 1,100 1,400 3,700 -
9/30/93 4175 18.04 2371 0.00 33,000 10,000 440 940 1,700 -
2/6/94 4175 18.15 23.60 0.00 64,000 18,000 1,600 47700 12,000 -
5/2/94 41.75 1726 24.49 0.00 7,200 2,100 29 490 520 -
7/1/94 41,75 17.60 24.15 0.00 13,000 3,700 150 550 12,000 -
9/20/94  41.75 20.59 21.16 0.00 10,000 3,100 75 440 870 -
12/5/94 4175 17.83 23.92 0.00 8,700 3,700 87 520 950 -
3/10/94 4175 14.67  27.08 0.00 - - - - - -
3/15/94 4175 14.43 2732 0.00 290 56 2 i2 47 -
9/23/96  41.75 1492 2683 0.00 20,000 5,200 860 700 1,100 270
12/4/96  41.75 15.61 26.14 0.00 17,000 3,100 64 610 1,200 280
48197 4175 13.25 28.50 0.00 2,100 430 15 52 85 100
6/30/97  41.75 14.68 27.07 0.00 10,000 2,100 < < 320 <
11/25/97  4L75 1599 2576 0.00 16,000 2,100 23 76 240 <
6/1/98 41.75 9,98 31.77 0.00 19,000 6,100 430 1,100 2,300 420
6/14/01  41.75 15.05 26.70 0.00 6,000 380 8.4 260 180 <25
11/7/01* 41,75 16.31 25.44 0.00 12,000 1,000 30 1,000 740 11
1/30/02 41,75 14.15 27.60 0.00 8,800 690 16 480 270 14
5/29/02 4175 14.55 27.20 0.00 6,400 330 13 250 260 12
MW-1A  6/23/93  43.40 17.80 25.76 0.21 - - - - - -
9/30/93  43.40 - - - - - - - -~ -
26194 43.40 18.89 24.51 0.00 £,900 1,700 42 1,000 400 -
5/2/94 43.40 18.35 25.12 0.09 - - - - - -
711794 43.40 18.45 24.95 0.00 12,000 1,100 <1 920 1,100 -
9/20/94  43.40 21.72 21.85 0.22 - - - - - -
12/5/94  43.40 18.87 24.58 0.07 - - - - - -
3/10/94  43.40 15.83 27.57 0.00 - - - - - -
3/15/64  43.40 15.55 27.89 0.05 - - - - - -
9/23/96  43.40 16.00 27.4] 0.01 - - - - - -
12/4196 43,40 16.55 26.85 0.00 52,000 420 140 1,000 3,500 130
47897 4340 14.15 2025  SHEEN - - - - - -
6/30/97  43.40 15.57 27.83 0.00 17,000 180 < 140 1,100 <
11/25/97  43.40 16.91 26.49 0.00 19,000 110 37 290 910 <
6/1/98 43.40 10.78 32.62 0.00 18,000 200 17 230 820 91
6/14/01  43.40 15.93 27.48 0.01 27,000 29 <5.0 620 520 <50
11/7/0F  43.40 17.32 26.08 0.00 21,000 51 <5.0 700 510 <5.0
1/30/02  43.40 15.05 28.35 0.00 24,000 22 <5.0 390 330 <5.0
5/20/02  43.40 1549 2791 0.00 12,000 32 <5.0 550 270 <5.0
MWw-2 2/5/92 43.26 22.35 20.91 0.00 67,000 13,000 4700 820 1,300 -
9/11/92  43.26 21.67 21.59 0.00 57,000 9,000 1,400 1,200 8,400 -
12/22/92  43.26 21.39 21.87 0.00 31,000 9,900 350 2,000 4,100 -
3/3/93 43.26 17.75 25,51 0.00 17,000 5,100 1,300 720 1,900 -
6/23/93 4326 1842  24.84 0.00 60,000 23,000 1,500 4,500 17,000 -
9/30/93  43.26 19.63 23.63 0.00 38,000 12,000 780 1,500 6,500 -
216194 43.26 19.61 23.65 0.00 34,000 8,900 450 2,000 5,500 -
51294 43.26 19.84 2342 0.00 18,000 3,800 260 1,100 3,500 -
71194 43.26 19.18 24.08 0.00 18,000 3,700 510 870 2,600 -
9/20/94  43.26 2217 21.09 0.00 19,000 4,500 300 1,200 4,000 -
12/6/94  43.26 1937 ' 23.89 0.00 22,000 4,700 340 1,400 4,500 -
3/10/95  43.26 16.33 26.93 0.00 - - - - - -
3/15/95  43.26 16.8¢ 2637 -« 0.00 29,000 5,600 350 1,900 6,300 -
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TABLE 3
Groundwater Elevations and Sample Analytical Results
Former E-Z Serve Location No. 100877
525 West 'A' Street, Hayward, California

Well  Sampling TOC DTW GWE' PSH  TPHg B T E X MTBE
No. Date {feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) (ug/L)  (pel)  (pefl) (ugl)  (pel)  (pefl)
MW-2 9/23/96  43.26 16.61 26.65 0.00 29000 3,700 150 1,000 4,300 860
{Cont.) 12/4/96  43.26 17.19 26.07 0.00 31,000 3,800 140 2,000 5,100 690
4897 4326 14.86 28.40 0.00 20,000 2,500 80 1,300 3,400 880
6/30/97 4326 16.28 26.98 0.00 41,000 2,700 130 1,200 4,000 290
11725/97  43.26 17.56 25.70 0.00 51,000 2,900 140 1,800 7,000 1,200
6/1/98 43.26 11.58 3168 0.00 33,000 2,700 130 1,800 5,700 610
6/14/01 4326 16.63 26.63 0.00 18,000 860 14 1,100 2,200 <100
1177012 43.26 17.85 25.41 0.00 20,000 880 20 1,100 2,600 21
1/30/02  43.26 15.65 27.61 0.00 19,000 880 19 1,100 2,400 56
5/29/02  43.26 16.12 27.14 0.00 8,100 390 16 560 1,400 32
MW.-3 2/5/92 43.89 21.85  22.04 0.00 16,000 2,700 410 <1 3,400 -
9/11/92 4389  21.13 22.76 0.00 43,000 7,600 1,600 1,400 4,100 -
12/22/92 4389  20.88 23.01 0.00 29,000 8,800 1,200 1,500 3,700 -
3/3/93 43.89 17.29 26.60 0.00 17,000 5,000 1,500 680 1,700 -
6/23/93  43.89 17.88 26.01 0.00 5,700 3,000 120 560 790 -
9/30/93  43.89 19.18 2471 0.00 21,000 7,000 2,100 970 2,600 -
2/6/94 43.89 19.21 24.68 0.00 24000 7,200 1,600 990 3,200 -
5/2/94 43.89 1830 2559 0.00 10,000 2,200 440 470 1,200 -
M54 4389 18,63 2526 0.00 2,200 2,000 370 350 930 -
9/20/94  43.89 2164 2225 0.00 7,200 2,000 360 380 1,000 -
12/6/94  43.89 19.15 2474 0.00 9,000 2,300 " 400 440 1,100 -
3/10/95  43.89 16.33 27.56 0.00 - - - - - -
31595 4380 16.89  27.00 0.00 4,300° 980 47 370 780 -
9/23/96  43.89 16,11 2778 0.00 10,000 950 20 700 780 80
12/4/96  43.89 16.63 27.26 0.00 13,000 1,100 25 1,000 1,100 67
4/8/97T  43.89 14.25 29.64 0.00 3,800 210 46 270 280 56
6/30/97  43.89 1570 28.19 0.00 3,500 280 < 32 180 <
11/25/97  43.89 1699  26.90 0.00 6,800 230 < 370 290 130
6/1/98 43.89 - - - - - - - - -
6/14/01  43.89 1602  27.87 0.00 2,100 9 <Q.5 78 43 <5.0
11/77/01*  43.89 17.33 26.56 0.00 7,700 75 <5.0 410 150 <5.0
1/30/02  43.89 15.10 28.79 0.00 3,600 27 <5.0 120 34 <50 -
5/29/02  43.89 1563 2826 0.00 2,000 18 <5.0 53 13 <5.0
MW-4 2/5/92 42.76 21.31 21.45 0.00 16,000 2,700 410 <i 3,400 -
9/11/92 4276 2062  22.14 0.00 43,000 7,600 1,600 1,400 4,100 -
12/22/92 4276 2037 2239 0.00 29,000 8,300 1,200 1,500 3,700 -
3/3/93 42.76 16.78 25.98 0.00 17,000 5,000 1,500 680 1,700 -
6/23/93 42,76 17.45 2531 0.00 5700 3,000 120 560 790 -
9/30/93 42,76 1864  24.12 0.00 21,000 7,000 2,100 970 2,600 -
2/6/94 4276 18.59 24.17 0.00 24,000  7.200 1,600 990 3,200 -
5/2/94 42,76 17.81 24,95 0.00 10,000 2,200 440 470 1,200 -
711194 42.76 18.13 24,63 0.00 8200 2,000 370 350 930 -
9/20/94 4276 2113 21.63 0.00 7,200 2,000 360 380 1,000 -
12/6/94  42.76 18.36 24.40 0.00 9,000 2,300 400 440 1,100 -
3/10/05 4276 15.25 27.51 0.00 - - - - - -
315195 42,76 14.89 27.87 0.00 15000 4,400 600 770 2,660 -
9/23/96  42.76 15.56  27.20 0.00 32,000 7,400 540 1,500 2,800 2,100
12/4/96 4276 16.11 26.65 0.00 23,000 7,800 140 1,200 1,200 1,500
4897 4276 13.73 29.03 0.00 16,000 3,900 680 850 2,300 930
6/30/97 4276 15.19  27.57 0.00 63,000 7,000 430 1,400 4,400 1,700
11/25/97 4276 16.49 2627 0.00 30,000 4,300 61 210 1,500 880
6/1/98 42.76 1042 32.34 0.00 33,000 5,700 710 1,700 2,900 720
6/14/01 4276 1555  27.21 0.00 9,500 690 45 560 600 <50
117701 42,76 16.81 25.95 0.00 6,000 710 20 630 190 27
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525 West 'A' Street, Hayward, California

TABLE 3
Groundwater Elevations and Sample Analytical Results
Former E-Z Serve Location No. 100877

Well Sampling TOC DTW GWE' PSH TPHg B T E X MTBE
No, Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (Feet)  (ugM) (ug/Ly  (ue/ly  (uely (g}  (nel)
MW-4 1/30/02 42,76 14.60 28.16 0.00 4,800 830 16 600 61 42
(Cont.) 5/25/02 42.76 15.14 27.62 0.00 5,300 720 57 600 200 is
MW-5 2/5/92 42.10 20.93 21.17 .00 78,000 7,900 5,000 2,900 1,800 -
9/11/92 42.10 20.27 21.83 0.00 49,000 4,700 400 1,400 4,100 -
12/22/92 4210 15.9% 22.11 0.00 34,000 8,600 340 2,200 4,800 -
3/3/93 42.10 16.49 25.61 0.00 22,000 7,500 640 1,300 3,400 -
6/23/93 42.10 17.02 25.08 0.00 15,000 5,800 120 1,100 2,100 -
9/30/93 42,10 18.25 23.85 0.00 25,000 7,600 410 1,000 4,400 -
2/6/94 42.10 18.26 23.84 0.00 23,000 6,000 180 2,000 5,900 £
5/2/94 42.10 12.50 24.60 0.00 8,000 1,300 29 440 770 --
7/1/94 42.10 17.79 24.31 0.00 10,000 1,700 97 600 1,400 --
9/20/94 42.10 20.77 21.33 0.00 8,400 1,600 54 650 1,400 -
12/5/94 42.10 18.02 24.08 0.00 10,000 1,800 <50 620 1,400 -
3/10/95 42,10 14.93 27.17 0.00 - - - - - --
3/15/95 42.10 14.70 27.40 0.00 5,300 1,100 11 180 320 -
9/23/96 42,10 15.19 26.91 0.00 9,800 1,800 11 470 510 160
12/4/96 42.10 15.78 26.32 0.00 10,000 2,200 9 550 430 70
4/8/97"% 42.10 13.39 2871 0.00 11,000 1,300 15 450 720 180
6/30/97 42.10 14.83 2727 0.00 3,800 500 < 75 84 <
11/25/97 42.10 16.14 25.96 0.00 8,200 1,300 14 310 220 <
6/1/98 42.10 10.10 32.00 0.00 3,600 290 i2 52 52 81
6/14/1 42.10 15.19 2691 0.00 5,100 44 0.71 110 23 <5.0
11/7/01* 42.10 16.47 25.63 0.00 7,600 220 <5.0 550 30 <5.0
1/30/02 42.10 14.27 27.83 0.00 6,200 180 <20 310 130 <20
5/29/02 42,10 14.73 27.37 0.00 3,900 66 0.8 110 7.4 0.9
MW-6 2/5/92 42.33 21.29 21.04 0.00 51,000 5,400 3,500 3,600 10,000 -
9/11/92 42.33 20.56 21.77 .00 24,000 2,500 830 1,400 2,300 -
12/22/92 4233 20.31 22.02 0.00 23,000 5,100 630 2,000 3,100 --
3/3/93 42.33 16.83 25.50 0.00 18,000 4,400 820 1,400 2,400 -
6/23/93 42,33 17.30 25.03 0.00 18,000 4,600 850 2,700 3,400 --
9/30/93 42,33 19.05 23.28 0.00 - - - - - -
2/6/94 42,33 18.55 23.78 0.00 20,000 4,600 690 2,100 2,500 -
5/2/94 42.33 17.74 24.59 0.00 5,300 930 54 610 240 -
7/1/94 42,33 18.09 24.24 0.00 10,000 1,500 160 850 690 -
9/20/94 42.33 21.05 21.28 0.00 11,000 2,000 140 1,200 760 -
12/6/94 42.33 18.33 24.00 0.00 8,600 1,300 87 980 610 -
3/10/95 42.33 15.35 26.98 0.00 - - - - - -
3/15/95 42,33 14.91 27.42 0.00 9,800 1,600 110 1,000 1,000 -
9/23/96 42.33 15.50 26.83 0.00 12,000 520 55 930 350 51
12/4/96 42.33 16.06 26,27 0.06 11,000 390 25 680 170 130
a/g/97" 42.33 13.64 28.69 0,00 17,000 700 92 1,400 900 2,700
6/30/97 42.33 15.08 27.25 0.00 11,000 270 37 590 450 <
11/25/97 42,33 16.40 25.93 0.00 9,100 130 26 500 150 310
6/1/98 42,33 10.31 32.02 0.00 14,000 190 50 680 400 160
6/14/01 42,33 15.46 26.87 0.00 6,400 29 6.3 200 55 <20
11/7/01* 42.33 16.71 25.62 0.00 7,200 34 8.7 180 3 <5.0
1/30/02 42.33 14.60 27.73 0.00 6,600 32 7.2 130 28 <5.0
5/29/02 42,33 14.99 27.34 0.00 5,200 26 7.0 150 27 <5.0
MW-7 6/23/93 42.70 17.87 24.83 0.00 29,000 4,200 71 4,400 5,600 --
9/30/93 42.70 18.94 2376 0.00 30,000 3,200 71 2,800 3,400 -
2/6/94 42.70 18.11 23.64 0.06 - e -- -- - -
5/2/94 42.70 18.11 24.59 0.00 $,700 630 13 660 400 -
711794 4270 18.72 23.98 0.00 3,100 180 99 16¢ 520 -
9/20/94 42.70 2141 21.29 0.00 6,100 540 6 750 730 --
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525 West 'A' Street, Hayward, California

TABLE 3
Groundwater Elevations and Sample Analytical Results
Former E-Z Serve Location No. 100877

Well  Sampling TOC DTW GWE' PSH  TPHg B T E X MTBE
No. Date  (feet)  (fee)  (fee)  (fee)  (ug/M)  (wo/L)  (ueL)  (ug/l)  (ugl)  (nall)
MW-7 12/5/94 42,70 18.66 24.04 0.00 3,700 280 <10 430 350 --
{Cont.) 3/10/95 42,70 15.72 26.98 0.00 3,900 310 <10 540 540 -
3N4/95 42,70 15.23 27.47 0.00 1,900 290 4 26 296 --
9/23/96 42.70 15.94 26.76 0.00 6,300 76 < 420 270 15
12/4/96 42,70 16.43 26.27 0.00 7,800 67 < 600 350 22
4897 42,70 1410 28.60 0.00 5,600 42 < 240 96 <
6/30/97 42.70 15.51 27.19 0.00 5,500 < 79 < 44 280
11/25/97 42.70 16.80 25.90 0.00 2,400 23 5.4 < 54 120
6/1/98 42.70 13,31 32.39 0.00 14,000 190 50 680 400 160
6/14/01 42.70 15.46 27.24 0.00 6,400 29 6 200 55 <20
11/7/01* 4270 - - - - - - - - -
1/30/02 42,70 14.97 27.73 0.00 6,200 15 <0.5 96 4.6 <0.5
5/29/02 42,70 15.49 27.21 0.00 1,600 1.0 <0.5 3.4 1.9 <0.5
MW-8* 6/23/93 97.61 17.64 79.97 0.00 350 43 9 35 67 -
9/30/93 97.61 18.85 78.76 0.00 2,700 190 340 170 720 -
2/6/94 97.61 18.91 78.70 0.00 <100 <1 1 1 2 -
5/2/94 97.61 18.11 79.50 0.00 <100 <1 3 <] 7 -
7/1/94 97.61 18.43 79.18 0.00 300 18 48 19 37 -~
9/20/94 97.61 21.43 76.18 0.00 <100 <1 <1 <1 <1 -
12/5/94 97.61 18.72 78.89 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
3/10/94 97.61 18.69 78.92 0.00 -- -- -- - - -
3/14/95 97.61 14.83 82.78 0.00 <50 <(,5 <0.5 <0.5 1 --
9/23/96 97.61 15.83 81.78 0.00 < < < < < <
Not Sampled, well inaccessible since 4th Quarter, 1996.
MW-9% 6/23/93 95.41 15.94 79.47 0.00 45,000 14,600 1,200 2,800 12,000 -
9/30/93 95.41 17.05 78.36 0.00 86,000 22,600 1,100 3,300 15,000 -
2/6/94 95.41 17.07 78.34 .00 43,000 10,000 460 2,100 7,500 -
5/2/94 95.41 16.24 79.17 0.00 17,000 5,400 270 1,300 4,700 --
T/1/94 9541 16.59 78.82 0.00 10,000 2,100 120 450 1,300 -
9/20/94 9541 19.61 75.80 0.00 7,500 2,200 97 400 1,200 --
12/5/94 95.41 16.85 78.56 0.00 10,000 2,700 130 530 1,600 -
3/10/95  95.41 -- - - - -- - - - -
3/14/95 95.41 14.18 81.23 0.00 18,000 5,900 270 1,200 3,680 -
Not Sampled, well inaccessible since 1st Quarter, 1995,
MW-10% 6/23/93 97.11 17.39 79.72 0.00 35,000 980 640 3,500 12,000 --
9/30/93 97.11 18.58 78.53 0.00 4,000 230 12 100 680 -
2/6/94 97.11 18.61 78.50 0.00 2,000 69 12 220 120 -
5/2/94 9711 17.83 79.28 0.00 710 16 6 85 62 .
7/1/94 97.11 18.17 78.94 0.00 2,000 52 43 120 210 -
9/20/94 97.11 21,15 75.96 0.00 2,800 34 16 270 560 -
12/5/94 97.11 18.43 78.68 0.00 2,700 30- 13 260 430 --
3/10/94 97.11 15.37 81.74 0.00 - -- - - -- -
3/14/94 97.11 15.93 81.18 0.00 1,400 18 6 200 239 -
9/23/96 97.11 15.59 81.52 0.00 3,800 4 2.9 220 170 397
12/4/96 97.11 16.15 20,96 0.00 4,600 1.6 7.7 260 150 20
Not Sampled, well inaccessible since 4th Quarter, 1996,
MW-11* 2/10/95 92,68 11.80 80.88 0.00 7,000 140 22 600 1,000 -
3/10/95 92.68 11.58 81.10 0.00 - -- - - — -
3/14/95 92.68 13.96 78.72 0.00 6,000 200 17 750 1,276 --
9/23/96 92.68 12.29 80.39 0.00 27,000 55 81 300 3,500 40
12/4/95 92.68 “- - - - - -- - - —
4/8/97 92.68 10.51 82.17 0.00 24,000 280 130 3,000 3,700 <

Not Sampled, well inaccessible since 2nd Quarter, 1997,
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TABLE 3
Groundwater Elevations and Sample Analytical Results
Former E-Z Serve Location No. 100877
525 West 'A' Street, Hayward, California

Well  Sampling TOC DTW GWE' PSH  TPHg B T E X MTBE
No. Date  (feet)  (fee)  (feet)  (feet)  (ug/L) (/L)  (ugl)  (ugfM)  (ug/) _(ug/l)

MW-12 2/10/95 43.25 16.30 26.95 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
3/10/95 43.25 16,37 26.88 0.00 - - - - - -

314195  43.25 15.69 27.56 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 09 -
9/23/96  43.25 16.67 26.58 0.00 < < 1.6 < < <
12/14/96  43.25 17.16 26.09 0.00 < 3.2 < 1.9 34 <
/897" 4325 14.88 28.37 0.00 < < < < < <

6/30/97 43.25 16.33 26.92 0.00 - - - - - -
11/25/97  43.25 17.61 25.64 0.00 - - - - - -
6/1/98 43.25 11.58 31.67 0.00 - - - - -
6/14/01 43.25 16.62 26.63 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
11/7/01* 4325 1791 2534 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
1/30/02 43.25 15.60 27.65 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <¢.5 <0.5 <0.5
5/29/02 43.25 16.24 27.01 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MW-13 2/10/95 40.97 14.45 26.52 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
3/10/95 40.97 14.30 26.67 0.00 - - - - - -

3/14/95  40.97 15.81 25.16 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 -
9/23/96  40.97 14.60 26.37 0.00 < < 0.80 1 < <
12/4/96  40.97 - - - - - - - - -
4/8/91T™ 4097 12.75 2822 0.00 < < < < < <

6/30/97 40,97 14.13 26.84 0.00 -- -- -- - - -
11/25/97  40.97 15.48 25.49 0.00 -- - -- - - -
6/1/98 40,97 658 3139 0.00 - - - - -
6/14/01 40.97 14,51 26.46 0.00 <350 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <5.0
11/7/01* 40.97 15.85 2512 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0Q.5 <0.5
1/30/02 40.97 13.65 27.32 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
5/29/02 40,97 14.10 26.87 6.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MW-14  2/10/95  43.19 16.28 26.91 0.00 12,000 42 8 740 2,100 -
3/10/95  43.19 16.33 26.86 0.00 - - - - - -

3/14/95  43.19 14.87 28.32 0.00 1,400 6 2 36 298 -

9/23/96  43.19 16.67 26.52 0.00 6,400 2.8 < 690 96 9.6

12/4/96  43.19 17.06 26.13 0.00 9,500 6.3 < 1,100 400 30

48197 4319 14.77 28.42 0.00 2,900 < 2.7 220 21 <

6/30/97  43.19 16.22 26.97 0.00 74 1.3 < 0.51 0.68 <

11/25/97  43.19 17.52 25.67 0.00 < < < < < <

6/1/98 43,19 11.46 3173 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5

6/14/01 43,19 16.53 26.66 0.00 470 <0.5 <0.5 2.8 1 <5

11/7/01* 43.19 17.84 25.35 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
1/30/02 43.19 15.55 27.64 0.00 <50 <05 - <05 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
5/25/02 43.19 16,14 27.05 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5

EX-1 7/9/02 - 16.14 - 0.00 3,100 83 21 6.5 220 33

Notes:  No known groundwater monitoring or sampling was conducted between June 1, 1998 and June 14, 2001 and June 14, 2001 and
November 7, 2001, Wellhead elevations resurveyed on January 30, 2002 to USGS benchmark [elevation = 48,50 feet above sea level
TOC = Top of casing referenced to benchmark.
DTW = Depth to water measured from top of casing,
GWE = Groundwater elevation as referenced to benchmark in feet above mean sea level.
TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as pasoline (EPA Method 8015),
B = Benzene (EPA Methoed 602 or 3020/1).
T = Toluene (EPA Method 602 or 8020/1).
E = Ethylbenzene (EPA Method 602 or 8020/1}.
X = Total Xylenes (EPA Method 602 or 8020/1).
MTBE = Methy] t-Butyl Ether (EPA Method 8020 or 8021).
SHEEN = Discontinuous, non-measurable thickness of PSH.
PSH = Phase Separate Hydrocarbon thickness in feet.
ng/L = Micrograms per liter (~parts per billion).
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TABLE 3
Groundwater Elevations and Sample Analytical Results
Former E-Z Serve Location No. 100877
525 West 'A’ Street, Hayward, California

Well  Sampling TOC DTW GWE' PSH  TPHg B T E X
No. Date (feet)  (feety  (feet)  (feet) (ng/L) (ug) (ug/l) (ug/l)  (ug/l)

MTBE
(peL)

< = Sample reported as "not detected," in previous tables, reporting limit not known.
R = No-purge sample collection method implemented and continued, beginning April §, 1997..
! = If PSH present, corrected GWE = TOC - Measured DTW + Corrected PSH
Thickness (PSH Thickness x gas density [0.75 g/cc]).
? = Alf analysis performed by EPA Method 8260 beginning on November 7, 2001,
* = Wellhead elevation not re-surveyed on January 30, 2002. Previous arbitrary benchmark used as elevation refrence.
-- = Not measured, surveyed, sampled, or analyzed.
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TABLE 4

Groundwater Sample Analytical Results for Fuel Oxygenates

Former E-Z Serve Location No. 100877
525 West 'A’ Street, Hayward, California

Well Sampling DIPE ETBE MTBE TAME TBA
Ne, Date (pe/L) {ng/L) {ng/L) {pg/L) (ng/L)
MW-1 11/7/01 <5.0 <5.0 11 <5.0 <50
1/30/02 <5.0 <5.0 14 <5.0 <50
5/29/02 2.5 <2.0 12 <2.0 <20
MW-1A 11/7/01 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
1/30/02 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
5/25/02 <5.0 <3.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
MW-2 11/7/01 <5.0 <5.0 21 <5.0 <50
1/30/02 <5.0 <5.0 56 <5.0 <50
5/29/02 <5.0 <5.0 32 <5.0 <50
MW-3 11/7/01 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
1/30/02 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
5/29/02 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
MW-4 11/7/01 <5.0 <5.0 27 <5.0 <50
1/30/02 <5.0 <5.0 42 <5.0 <50
5/29/02 <20 <20 35 <20 <200
MW-5 11/7/01 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
1/30/02 <20 <20 <20 <20 <200
5/29/02 2.0 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <5.0
MW-6 11/7/01 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
1/30/02 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
5/29/02 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
MW-7 11/7/01 - -- -- = --
1/30/02 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
5/29/02 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW-12 11/7/01 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
1/30/02 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
5/259/02 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0
MW-13 11/7/01 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
1/30/02 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
5/29/02 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW-14 11/7/01 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
1/30/02 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
5/29/02 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
EX-1 7/9/02 0.6 <0.5 3.3 <0.5 <5.0
Notes: Analytical results above the laboratory detection limits are in boldface font.
Laboratory results by EPA Method 8260.
DIPE = Di-isopropyl Ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert-Buty] Ether
= Methyl-tert-Buty] Ether (See Table 1 for historic results)
= tert-Amyl Methyl Ether

MTBE
TAME
TBA

ug/L

<

= tert-Butanol

= micrograms per liter (~parts per billion}

= Analytical results below the given laboratory detection limit.
= Not sampled or analyzed.
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TABLE 5
ADDITIONAL SITE ASSESSMENT
GROUNDWATER MONITOR AND REMEDIATION WELLS
SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AND FUEL OXYGENATES
FORMER E-Z SERVE LOCATION NO. 100877
525 WEST A STREET, CALIFORNIA

TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes TAME TBA DIPE ETBE MTERE
Soil Sample Sampling EPA 8260B EPA 8260B EPA 8260B EPA 8260B EPA 82608 EPA 8260B EFPA 8260B EPA 5260B EPA 82608 EPA 82608
Identification Date (mg/kg) (re/ke) (pg/ke) (pe/ks) (ngke) (rg/ke) (pg/kg) (refke) (rg/kg) (pg/kg)
VEAS-1/5' 6/20/2002 <0.5 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <(0.005 <0.005 <(.05 <(0.005 <0.005 <0.005
VEAS-1/10" 6/20/2002 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
VEAS-1/15" 6/20/2002 69 <(.005 <(.005 0.83 3.0 <0.005 <0.05 <0.005 <().005 <0.005
VEAS-1/20' 6/20/2002 670 0.7 <0.5 3.3 40 <0.5 <5.0 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
VEAS-1/25' 6/20/2002 <().5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <0.05 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005
VEAS-1/30 6/20/2002 <0.5 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <(.005 <(.005 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
VEAS-2/5' 6/20/2002 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 0.005 0.017 <0.005 <().05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
VEAS-2/10 6/20/2002 <{.5 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 0.010 <(.005 <0.05 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005
VEAS-2/15' 6/20/2002 2.0 0.012 <(.005 0.020 0.013 <(.005 <0.05 <0.005 <(1.005 <0.005
VEAS-2/20" 6/20/2002 6.2 0.062 <0.005 0.086 0.10 <(.005 <(.05 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005
VEAS-2/25' 6/20/2002 1.9 <0.005 <0.005 0.016 0.026 <(.005 <(.05 <(0.005 <(.005 <0.005
VEAS-2/30" 6/20/2002 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.006 <(.005 <(.05 <0.005 <{0.003% <0.005
VEAS-3/5' 6/20/2002 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.007 <(1.005 <(.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
VEAS-3/10' 6/20/2002 <(.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.05 <0.005 <0.003 <0.005
VEAS-3/15" 6/20/2002 1.8 <0.005 <0.005 0.007 0.008 <0.005 <0.05 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005
VEAS-3/20" 6/20/2002 1.7 0.010 <0.005 0.036 0.024 <0.003 <{.05 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005
VEAS-3/25' 6/20/2002 <0.5 <0,005 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
VEAS-3/30' 6/20/2002 <0.5 <(.005 <(.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005
EX-1/10" 6/20/2002 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <{.005 <(.05 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
EX-1/15' 6/20/2002 <0.5 0.006 <0.005 <0.005 <{).005 <0.005 <(.05 <{).005 <0.005 <(.005
EX-1/20" 6/20/2002 100 <0.1 <0.1 0.7 1.6 <0.1 <1.0 <(.1 <0.1 <{.1
EX-1/25' 6/20/2002 1.1 <0.005 <0.005 0.009 0.017 <(.005 <0.05 <.005 <0.005 <0.005
EX-1/30' 6/20/2002 <0.5 <0.005 <{(.005 <(.005 <(.005 <(.005 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005
EX-1/35' 6/20/2002 <0.5 <{.005 <{0.005 <0.005 0.007 <{.005 <0.05 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 -
Notes
TPHg Total petrofeum hydrocarbons characterized as gasoline, analyzed by EPA method 82608
MTBE Methyl-tertiary-butyi ether; analyzed by EPA 82608
<# Less than the detection limit shown
mgkg mulligrams per kilograms (parts per mullion)
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APPENDIX A

REGULATORY AGENCY CORRESPONDENSE -

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES,
WORKPLAN APPROVAL LETTER, MARCH 13, 2002



- - Y

ALAMEDA COUNTY " : ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES '

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

i g

ORI

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alarmeda, CA 94502-6577
STID 3580 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
March 11, 2002

Mr. Andrew Long

Restructure Petroleum Marketing Services, RPMS
205 Scuth Hoover Blvd. Suite 101

Tampa Florida 33609

RE: Fol;mer EZ Serve Site at 525 West A Street, Hayward, CA
Dear Mr. Long:

This office is in receipt of “Workplan for Remediation well Installation and Feasibility
studies”, dated December 21, 2001 submitted by Mr. Michael T. Davis of ATC Associates Inc.
regarding the above referenced site. )

- Per my discussion with Mr. Vogelpohl of ATC associate, performance of pilot studies have been
recommended to determine the most appropriate remediation alternative including instaliment
of vapor extraction/air sparge wells and groundwater extraction wells. Furthermore 8-hour
vapor extraction pilot test, 8-hour air sparge test, and 24-hour constant rate discharge aquifer
tests will be performed and incorporated in an Interim Remedial Action, IRA, plan.

Additionally, a risk assessment is to be performed, using previous and newly gained data from
the above work, in order to establish clean up level and to submit the risk assessment along
with results of the previously approved workplan regarding the above referenced site. As you
are aware, the risk assessment had been requested by Madhulla Logan, formerly of our office,
as an addendum to the previously submitted risk assessment dated May 9", 1995 by Brown
and Caldwell Consuiltants. However, per my discussion with Mr. Vogelpohl of ATC Associates
Inc., you may postpone preparation of the risk assessment till the concentrations of the
constituents in the plume have reduced significantly in future.

Please call me at (510) 567-6878, if you have any questions.

Sl
J/UOJG‘QE,@J? dé ‘-‘iq \/M

g3l



Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

\,é: Mr. Greg Vogelpohl, ATC Associates Inc. 9620 Chesapeake Drive, Suite 203, San Diego,
CA 92123

Mr. Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward Hazardous Material Office, 777 B Street, Hayward, CA
94541 ‘

Files



APPENDIX B

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA, APPROVED DRILLING
PERMIT APPLICATION



MAY-28-02 TUE 03:39 PM A AMEDA COUNTY PWA RM238  FAX HNO. 51{07821939 P, 01
a : {

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
WATER RESOURCES SECTION
399 Elmhurst Street, Hayward, CA 94544-1395

FAX TRANSMITTAL

To: A7 Resociates , e DATE: S2&C.

FAXNO: €5 546-005<
TRANSMITTING THE FOLLOWING:

SHEETS | DATED TITLEDESCRIPTION ‘ “
Ve,
&‘_ﬁ \BD = ho2-0s63 ~0564
?5“ TOTAL PAGES INCLUDING THIS SHEYT,

FROM WATER RESOURCES SECTION

NAME: JAMES YOO TEL: (510) 670-6633 FAX: (510) 782-1939
E-MAIL: jamesy@acpwa.mail.co.alameda.ca,us

IF YOU EXPERIENCE PROBLEMS WITH THIS TRANSMISSION, PILEASE CALY ME.

REMARKS;



MaY-28-02 TUE 03:33 PN
B5/21/2882 14149

Al-AMEDA GOUNTY PWA RM239

FAX NO. 5107821939 P 02
ATC ASSDGIATES{'MG

858L 0595 PAGE B2
ALAMEDA CQUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
WATER RESOURCES SECTION
393 ELMHURST ST, HAYWARD C4, 94544-139%
PHONY (810) 6706633 Jamas Yoo .
FAX (510)782-1539
APRLICANTS: PLEASE ATTACK 4 8ITE MAP POR ALL DRILLING FPERMIT APPLICATIONS
DESTRUCTION O WELLS OVER 45 FEET REOUTRES A SEYARATE ¥RRVITT APDTIMATION
L DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION ]
13
POR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE FOR OFF[CE USE _
— ré g
LOCATION OF PROIECT 5 A PERMITNUMRES | NL—05
— Hayward Calif, 95073 WELL NUMBER e
— AFM ‘ .
- PEXMIT CONDRTIONS
- Clrcled Permit Requiremanis Apply
. CLENT .
Namlmwmﬂmmwummw;ﬂhm A GENERAL
Addrese 205 South Hpovey Rivd. Phone (£]3)986-3447 1. A permit applicution showld be subnited 5o 2k to
Uiy . Abtmps Platjda 2ip 33600 armive a5 the ACPWA office five days prior o
nraposed starfing date.
NemeAnt uhm;,_ to ACPWA within 60 duys afer camplerion of
Narmio,  ATC Asseelases fue, pormittad origimat Departmont of Woter Rusourcos
v = - J;;x.ﬁiﬂlié?.ﬂges__, ol ?oimplerior; Report.
dimss 0 0 Lhepmbe e #203 ﬂﬂﬁm 3. Permile s vold i project not be n within 90 days of
City _+ Ssn Dieps CA Up 92173 .. approvel dale v i v
B, WATER SUPPLY WELLS
1, Minlaten gurface ses] Wickness is bwg inches of
TYPE OF PROJECT cerment grout placer hy fvemjs
Well Conetruction Geoteehrical Investigation 2, Miaimum seat depth is 59 foot for nniipe] --
Cathodle Proketlon 0  General Todustrial walls or 20 fuct for domestic and brigarion
Water Supply a Conlamination 8] wells unless 2 esser-dupth i speclally dpproved.
Monttoring . isbrme b3 Woll Destruction =] ROUNDWATER MONITORING WEI 1.4
INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
BROPOSED WATER SUSPLY WELL USE !, Minimum surface sea! thickees is mva inches of
Hew Duhastiv. 3 Replacement Domestie o cément probit placed by remle,
Mundelpal [y, Lrigation ] 4. Mindmum scal depth for manitoring wells s the
Indugerds] a Other i maxitin dapth precticible or 20 Taar,
D, GEOTECHNICAL
DRILLING METHOR: Baexti] bare Yolg by tremie wish cermens grous or coment
Mu:: Rotary g éu'r Rotary g Auger [ grourennd mistre, Upper two-thres foct replacad i ¥iod
Cakle ther

DRILLER'S WAME Bot Arsg Explararlon
PRILLER'S LICENSENO. __£-57 Ligencs Na. $22128

Be with sompaated outtingy.
E, CATHoOpJO - M
Fill hoko angde zone with conersts placed by wernde,
F. WELL DESTRUCTION
Send 2 map of wark sleo.A separate porrmit bz Tequired
or welfs desper than 45 foet.

& SEECIAL CONDITIONS.
WELL FROGJECTH
Drill Hole Dinmeter ¢ . Maxiowm NOTE: One applicatien muat bs ¢ubmitted for eauh well or well
Coring Dismicter . Depth_ TS5 & desiruction. Multiple barings on une applisarion ure aceuptable
Curfaee Baf Bepth 'd f. Owned™s Well Nuubes o) =/ fer graeectinicnl and contambintion myetigabions,
GROTKCHNICAL PROJLCTS : @[@J '
Num’gir of Barings - Maximam nﬂ‘h. -
’ b 3 - fos )
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE o A én 3 A J M ‘ 23
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE L - ol (3163 XrpEavip DATE®
[ horeby ngree to comply with 81 rc uiI\"anL:.: of ihis phrmic and Algmeda County Ordinsnos Mo. 73-53,
. - 4
APEICANT'S SINATURE % Lol o (T 2 pate Sfaila
PYFASK PRINT NAME M fc,L ae | (Dn Ve Pt 501300



MAY-28-02 TUE 03:39 PM
85/21/9002 14149

FAX NO. 5107621939 P 03

@J AMEDA COUNTY PWA RM238 .
ATC ASSOCTATES 1nC

BS8.. JBESS PaGe B2

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION

199 ELMAMURST 5T, HAYWARD CA, 94544-1395

FIXONE (510) 670-6623 Juimot You ,

FAY, (510)782.1930
APELICANTS: PLEASE ATTACH 4 SITE MAF FOR ALL DRILLING PERMIT APFLICATIONS
BESTRUCTION OF WELLS OVER 45 FEET KEQUIRES A SEPARATE PEAMIT APPYYCATION

[ DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION N
1
FOR AFFLICANT YO COMPLETE ¥OR OFPICE USE
LOCATHIN OF PROJEGT 524 Wegt A Stroet PERMIT NUMEBER L\/nj;‘ K)‘;— é 4
Bayward Cslif 93073 WELL NUMEYR, _ !
APN :
'_ FERMIT CONDITIONS
« Ctreled Permit Requiroments Apply -
N o keting Services af Calitors; )i A. GENERAL
Name,_Regtruetimg Petroleym Marl eting Servieee uf Calitheajy Tng,
Address 21 Vi Phone (R12)086-2443 1. Apesatit applieasion should be submitied s0 2¢ fo
Ciry . Tamug, Elorida Zip 33500 xmive gt the ACEWA offlcs five days priem' to
posed staving date,
APPLICANT mit to ACPWA within 60 days after conplelion of
Nume ATC Ampolares mo. - itted origina) Lepartment of Water Resources-

Addras 0620 Ch e Dr.
Oty San Blapo, L8~

. Fax_{RSM) $60-0695 Well Gemplction Repost,
Fhone (858} $60.0403 3. Permit i vold if projecs notbegun within 90 days of

Zip eatay

appraval dapg

B. WATER SUPPLY WEILS

1 Minfroum surfice nost thigkness is wo Inches of
TYPE OF PROYECY Gément proud pineed by tromie,
Weil Construchion Grotectntyn] Invessgusion 2. Minirourn yeal depdy i 5O foet for wumicipal and
Cathadis Protection 0 Ganers) O Indusiria) wells ar 20 fect for domestic md irigation
Water Sugply Confaninatin a wells unless 2 Tesser depth g specislly approved,
Monitoing - giedge s Well Deatriscrion 0 C GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS *

PROPOSED WATER SUPFLY WELL USE 1. Minigaum surfnes teal dinkmess g twa fuches of
Hew Dunaglie 1] * Repltement Domexde a eTment grout piaced by tremic, ‘

Municipa) x| irrigation Q Z.Min{mum séal deptn for monigring wells is thy
Tndustria) o Other 8] Imikivum depth practicable oy 20 foet, .
D: CEOTECIINICAL,

DRILLING METHOD; Sacktill Bore hols by trumo with eement phov b ocrhont
Mud Rotary g Alr Rotery [ Auger 3 - Sroutsaad mixturs, Upper two-thrae. foar vepluged in kind
Cable o Cithar n " Bruith conpated cuttings.

E, CATHODIC .

DRILLER'S NAMIZ But Area Faploration

DRILLER'S LICENSE NO. €47 Liesace Na, 527123

Fill hols unodu zone with eonarats plased by memie,
P WELL DESTRUCTION

WELL PROJECTS

v

Drill Hole Diameter _ /O 1,
Cazing Diametar i,
Surfaaa Beal Dopth L i

GEOTECHNICAL PHOJRCTS
Nurber of Botings
[1ola m;n:neler in.

ESTIMATED STARTING DAYE
ESTIMATED COMPLETION AAT

Send & mep of Work site 4 reprate penmil is reqaired
forwells decoer than 45 foor
G. SPECIAL CONDITIGNS

Wlaximumn
Depih

N NOTE: Qtie applisafion myst bosuimitted for each welf op well
Owaer'y Well Noaber }f EAL - !

testruction, Multiple bordngs on one application ave aeccprable
fur pevlechnioal mnd conmminaton invesdgarons,

. // '
—

Maximiim

Depth

i

Therchy agree to compy with kll requireents of b it d0d Adumeda Coumty Ordinsnes Ne. 73.64, W
APPLICANTS swmml&ﬂw;mm  57t/4

PLF‘SEI‘FMTNHJB__%! z hovis Rov.$.13 00

P



MAY-28-02 TUE 03:40 PM
B5/21/2002 14:43

Al AMEDA COUNTY PuA RM239
856, J0635

PRONE ($50) 670 6633 Jamuen Voa
FAX (510)782-1939

i
ATG ASSOCTATES NG

P. 04

FASE o4

FAX NO. 51017821839

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGEN CY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
399 ELMHURST ST, HAYWARD CA. 94544-1353

AFPLICANTS: PLEASE ATTACH A SITE MAY FOR ALL DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATIONS

DESTRINCTION OF WRIYR VVR 45 PRRT REQUIRFS & SYPANLATY PORMIT ARPLICATION

L PRILLING PERMIT APFLICATION ]

FOR AFTLICANT T0 COMPLETE FOR OFFICE, USE’ B
LOCATIONOF PROJECT 52 Wt A Stort PERMIT NUMBER. Llf]l"‘( V564
< o Hiweard Colif; 95073 WELLNUMBER,

ARN -
PERMIT CONBITIONS
) » Clreled Bemit Requivammnts Apnply
CLIENT
Narneg ‘ foes of Calif g A. GENERAL
Addrext 205 Souyy, Haaver Bivd. Zhong £313)986.2441 - 1, Aparmit applica o shawld be submitied o 2 I
City, Tampd Elovda  ~— Zip 33608 artiye nt tho ACEWA oM¥lee five diys prior to
Proposed savting date,

APPLICANT ubinis to ACPWA. within 60 days adter cempletian of
Nusire_ ATC dxsndawsy g,

Prx_{858) 560.n4505
Addrezs_9020 Chgopmke Dr 5308 Phone (83

Ty SaDisgo, CA. ___Zip 03l1as
TYPE OF PROJECT
Well Construction Gialcohntea] Tnvestigation
Cathodie Protection W] Genersl

Water Supply Cennamination a
Well Destruction ]

0
Manitering..- £ qu:-'/ﬂ/
PROPUSED WATER SUFPLY WELL USE

Neow Duippste [ Repiacemant Dometic m}
Mumie{pa] m] Injgation )
Tndustrial | Osher Qg

PRILLING METIOD: '
Muyd Rotary’ m] Al Rotury  [J Auger O
Cuoble {3 Cther 1

DRILLER'S NAME o Rt Aran Sxplomatlon
DRILLER'S LICENSE ND. O Licence Np, 522128

WELL PROJECTY

Bril} ks Dimvngtey in. Maximiim o

Casing Divencter in. 2O §

Surfecy Swal Dopih R S\Q\?ncr's well Nunite,  VE 5!5 -2
GEOTECANICAL PROJECTS

Nyriber of Borings,_ Maximun

Hale Dismeter . Depth fr
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE (O Bem)
ES TMATED COMPLETION DATE il Fmul R

horeby agtes t comply wirh aff #ulremenn o % It and Alsmeda County Ordinance No, 73-58,
- Lol
APPLICANT'S smxwkm j“ g

BATE ST e
PLEASE FRINT NAMF g’ljiijgg N Fovs 13 00

riitled pmgina Department of Water Hesoitracse
Wall Compladion Reparr, -
3, Permic iy yoid it prefectnat begun within 80 davs of
approval daw
B. WATER SUPPLY WELLS
L. Miinirnnm surfses gea] thickmets Is two mclius of
cernmt grant placed by rensle,
2. Minirnim geo) depth ta 50 fout for muricipal and
Industie] wells o 20 fest for domestic snd frrigatlon
wells unlese a Jesger depih [ specially approved,
C. FROUNDWATER MONITORING WET LY
INCLYDING FILLOMETERS
L. Mintmum surfece seud dhiekness | two inohey of
stent grout plagsd by rremle,
2 Minimun g6l dopth for ronttoring walls 3y the

l

muxtntum dimth practicsble or 20 fucy,

. GEQOTECHNICAL ' .
Bacldill bars hole by tramis with cemeht groul or pemme
groutisend mixture, Upper bwo-thres fect replaced i ldnd
or with gampacted cuten g,

E, CATHODIC
Fill hole snede 2onc with sondrele plaged by wemle,

£ WELL DRSTRIICTION .

Send 3 map of work site.A, separate permit is required
£or wells desper than 45 feps,
G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS '

NOTE: One applionrion must be submitted fur soah well of well

destuedon. Multiple borings en ome piplicatioN ave ecoeprabie
for gromeelhieal and contamingtion mveatigarions,

:;/'.“
APFROYED /Mﬂ{ ﬁ_DA‘I.'s_-_,{;- PEOL

V
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B%/21/2002 14:49 85850535 ATC ASSOCIATES ii.d PAGE 85

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
390 ELMHURST ST, EAYWARD CA. 945441358
PUBLIC PHONE (£10) €70 6637 Jamos Yoo
FAX (510)782-193%
AYPLICANTS: PLEASS ATTACH A SITE MAP FOR ALL DRILLING PERMIT APPLICAYIONS
DEATRUCTTON OF WRLLS (0VFR 45 FERT REQUIRES A SEPARATE PRRMTT APPLICATION

j DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION |
. FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE FOR OFFICE USE
LOCATION OF PROJBCT §25 Weer A Smepr FERMIT NUMBER L\/D:l 5 é é
Havivord Calif 95973 WELL NUMBER
APN :
PERMIT CONDITIONS
¥ : Circled Perrnit Reawirnmenis Apply
CLIENT .
Nawry_Rewtusige Pobrolern Marketing Services of Celiferpin dne. A GENERAL
Auldrees 208 Sauth Hoawse Blvd, Phone (813}986.2443 ] 1. A penit spplication should b submdetsd so ag to
City - TawmaFlorida Zip 3600 mmve a5 the ACFWA office Sve duyg prier w
; roposad starting date.
APPLICANT 2, Subymiz w ACPWA within 60 days after completion of
Nurng,ATC Adsoclates tne. ftted otiginn Urpertment of Water Resouroes-
Fax (R5E) 569-0808 .- all Completion Report. .
Address 0620 Chegneake DR $203 . Phone _(RSR) 5690602 3. Pepnit is vaid if profect not bagon within 80 days of
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APPENDIX C
STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES—

SOIL BOREHOLE DRILLING, REMEDIATION WELL INSTALLATION,
AND SOIL SAMPLING

FIELD SOIL YVAPOR MONITORING

GROUNDWATER MONITOR WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE
SOIL BOREHOLE DRILLING, REMEDIATION WELL INSTALLATION, AND SOIL SAMPLING

Drilling and Soil Sampling
Permits, Site Safety Plan. Utility Clearance

ATC Associates Inc. (ATC) obtains all the required permits, unless otherwise contractually directed. ATC
prepares a site specific Site Safety Plan detailing site hazards, site safety and control, decontamination
procedures, and emergency response procedures to be employed throughout the defined phase of work. " At
least 48 hours prior to drilling. Underground Service Alert (USA) or an equivalent agency is riotified of the
planned work. ATC attempts to locate all underground and aboveground utilities by site inspection (in
conjunction with its' subcontractors and knowledgeable site managers, if available), and review of site as-
built drawings. ATC may employ a private, professional utility locator to refine the site utility inspection.

Drilling Equipment
All soil borings are drilled using a truck-mounted hollow-stem auger drill rig, unless site conditions warrant

a different drilling method. Subsurface conditions permitting, the first five feet of each boring 1s advanced
using a hand-auger or post-hole digger. All drilling equipment is inspected daily and maintained in safe
working condition by the operator. All down-hole drilling equipment is steam cleaned prior to arriving on
site. Working components of the drill rig near the borehole, as well as augers and drill rods are thoroughly
steamn cleaned between each boring location. All ATC drilling and sampling methods are consistent with
ASTM Method D-1452-80 and local, stale and federal regulations.

Soil Sampling and Lithologic Description

Whenever possible and approved by the appropriate regulatory agency, the first ATC boring to be drilled at
a site is continuously cored to obtain a complete lithologic description. Otherwise, soil samples are typically
collected every 5 feet to the total depth explored, using brass tubes fitted in a California-modified split-
spoon sampler. If copper or zinc contamination is the subject of the investigation, stainless steel liners are
used instead of brass. Additional soil samples may be collected based upon significant changes in lithology
or in areas of obvious soil contamination. During soil sample collection, the split spoon sampler is driven 18
to 24 inches past the lead auger by a 140-pound hammer falling a minimum of 30 inches. The number of
blows necessary to drive the sampler and the amount of soil recovered is recorded on the Field Exploratory
Soil Boring Log. The soil sampler and liners are cleaned with an Alconox® solution and rinsed with tap
water prior to each sampling event. New liners are used whenever a soil sample may be retained for

laboratory analysis.

Soil samples selected for laboratory analysis are sealed on both ends with Teflon® tape and plastic end caps.
The samples are labeled, documented on a chain-of-custody form and placed in a cooler for transport to a
state-certified analytical laboratory. Soil contained in remaining liners is removed for lithologic descriptions
(according to the Unified Soil Classification System). Additional soil is screened for organic vapors by
placing approximately 30 grams of soil in a sealed plastic bag or a glass jar sealed with aluminum foil. The
bag or jar is left undisturbed for approximately 15 minutes, in the sun if possible. The headspace in the bag
is accessed in a manner to minimize entry of outside air, and is tested for total orgamic vapor using a
calibrated photo ionization detector (PID). The results of the field screening are noted with the lithologic
descriptions on the Field Exploratory Soil Boring Log.

On encountering an impermeable (clayey) layer three feet or more in thickness below a saturated permeable
layer, where the impermeable layer is considered to be a possible confining layer for an underlying aquifer,
drilling is halted until a decision to proceed is obtained from the project manager. This process minimizes
the chance of introducing contamination to an underlying, clean aquifer. '



Soil Waste Management
Soil cuttings are stockpiled on and covered with plastic sheeting to control runoff, or contained in 55-gallon

D.O.T.-approved drums on site. Waste soil is sampled to chemically profile it for disposable, and hauled by
a licensed waste hauler to an appropriate landfill or certified treatment facility. All waste stored on site is
properly labeled at the time of production.

Soil Boring Abandonment
Soil borings which are not to be converted into monitor wells are sealed to the ground surface using neat

cement, sand-cement slurry, or hydrated bentonite pellets or chips in accordance with federal, state and local
regulations. Native soil may be used to fill the top two to three feet for cosmetic purposes, as permitted.

Remediation Well Installation

Well Casing. Screen and Filter Pack Construction

All well construction is performed in accordance with Department of Water Resources "California Well
Standards" and all requirements of local oversight agencies. Soil borings to be converted into single-cased
monitor wells are a minimum of eight inches in diameter for 2-inch diameter wells, and 2 minimum of ten
inches in diameter for 4-inch diameter wells. Monitor wells are constructed with schedule 40, threaded;
polyvinyl chloride (PVC) casing unless site geochemistry or contamination necessitates an alternative
regulatory agency approved material. The wells are constructed with factory-slotted screen and threaded end

caps.

The screened interval is placed such that it extends approximately ten feet into the water bearing zone, and
at least five feet above the expected maximum water level. The screened interval may extend less than five
feet above the maximum water level, only to prevent intersection of the screened interval with the top of the
confining layer of a confined aquifer, or where the water table is too shallow to allow this construction. A
graded sand filter pack is placed in the annular space across the screened interval and extended
approximately one to two feet above the screen, as site conditions permit, so as to prevent extension of the
sand pack into an overlying water-bearing unit. The well screen slot size is the maximum size capable of
retaining 90% of the filter pack. Typically, 0.010-inch screen is used where the formation is predominantly
clay and/or silt or poorly graded fine sand. 0.020-inch screen is used where the formation is predominantly
well-graded or medium to coarse sand and/or gravel.

The filter pack grade (mean grain size) is selected according to native sediment type as follows: a) for poorly
graded fine sand or silt/clay - 4 times the 70% retained grain size of the formation b) for medium to coarse
sand, gravel or well graded sediments - 6 times the 70% retained grain size. Since results of particle size
analysis are not always available, ATC often selects screen size and filter pack on the basis of general site
stratigraphy, and specifically the finest significantly thick layer of sediment to be screened. Commonly
selecied grades are Lone Star® 3, 2/12 or 2/16 (or equivalent) with 0.020-inch slotted screen and Lone Star®
1/20 with 0.010-inch slotted screen.

Well Seal and Completion

A minimum two-foot seal of bentonite is placed above the sand pack. The bentonite seal is hydrated by
either formation water or potable water. Neat cement or a cement/bentonite grout mixiure seals the
remaining annular space to the surface. If bentonite is used in the grout mixture, it does not exceed 5% by
weight. The grout is placed using a tremie pipe, if the top of the bentonite is more than 20 feet below grade,
or if water is present in the boring above the bentonite seal. A watertight locking cap and protective traffic-
rated vault box is installed on top of each well. Well construction details are presented on the Field
Exploratory Soil Boring Log. Following completion of a well, AT'C completes and submits, or ensures that
the driller has sufficient information to complete and submit, the state-required Well Completion Report or

equivalent document.




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE
FIELD SOIL VAPOR MONITORING

A representative soil sample will be collected from each sample interval and placed in a Ziplock® plastic
bag. The bag will be sealed and the soil dissaggregated. At least ten minutes will be allowed for the soil to
be heated by direct sunlight and for any VOCs in the soil to accumulate in the headspace of the bag.
Volatile gases will then be monitored by inserting the probe of a Photovac 2020 photoionization detector
(PID). The PID is equipped with a 10.6 eV lamp which is capable of detecting VOCs at concentrations of -
0.1 parts per million (ppm). The PID will be calibrated on-site using 100-ppmV isobutylene-in-air span gas
(equivalent to benzene) prior to drilling operations. PID readings will be recorded in the boring logs.



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE
GROUNDWATER MONITOR WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING

Prior to purging the well, the static water level will be measured using an electronic interface probe to
evaluate the presence of any phase-separated hydrocarbons. The measurement will be obtained from a
reference point on the north side of the top of the well casing. Fluid measurements will be recorded to the
nearest 0.01-foot. Depth to groundwater will be measured from all site wells on the same day. The total
depth of the well will also be recorded. If phase separated hydrocarbons are noted, a measurement of the
apparent thickness will be obtained and the well will not be sampled. To prevent cross-contamination, all
monitoring equipment that is in contact with groundwater will be washed with Alconox® detergent and
rinsed with distilled water prior to use in each well.

After the static groundwater level and total depth of the well has been determined, the volume of water in
the well will be calculated. Based on this data, if free floating hydrocarbons are not present, a minimum of
three well volumes of water will be purged from the well using a 2-inch Grundfos® submersible pump or a
PVC bailer. Periodic measurements (at approximate 5-gallon intervals) of temperature, pH, and specific
electrical conductivity will be collected during purging. When three successive stabilized readings are
obtained, the well will be sampled. If the well is low yielding and is pumped or bailed dry, the well will be
allowed to recover at least 80% of the static groundwater level. If the well does not recover 80% within a
24-hour time frame, a sample will be collected and recovery noted on the Groundwater Sampling Log.

" Groundwater purged from the well will be stored on-site in 55-gallon drums pending proper disposition. To

prevent cross-contamination, equipment will be washed with Alconox®™ detergent and rinsed with distilled
water prior to use in the well.

Groundwater samples will be collected from the well using a disposable polyethylene bailer. Each sample
will be collected in laboratory-preserved 1-liter glass bottles and in 40-milliliter volatile organic analysis
(VOA) vials. Each vial will be filled completely with sample and preservatives to eliminate headspace and
create a positive meniscus. The vial will be capped with convex Teflon® septa. Each vial will be observed
to ensure that no air bubbles are present within the vial. Samples will be marked for identification, placed
on ice, and transported to a State-certified laboratory for analysis. Chain-of-custody records will be
maintained and accompany all samples to the analytical laboratory.



APPENDIX D

BORING LOGS AND BORING LOG NOTES



oo CeTBLOCATIONNO. G8ETT SOIL BORING / WELL LOG

BORING DATE' 0g-20-02 DATUM. GROUND SURFACE DIP. VERTICAL LOGGED. SCOTT LEVIN
DEPTH
et § S0IL PROFILE SAMPLIES CONCENTRATION
g g g AE
E=) w
. 4 ] =& % g |8 GVA {PPM)
u E DESCRIPTION = L o A F TPHy ANALYTICAL
N g |e= 518 |3 RESULTS (mgkg) ABBOCIATES ING.
24 [ 0 ]}
L] m =]
o UNPAVED SURFACE
- SANDY SILT (ML}, BARK GRAYISH BROWN (10 42),
INELASTIC SILT, FINE GRAINED SAND, MEDRIM DENSE,
[ 2 SLIGHTLY DAMP, NO HYDROCARBON (HG) ODOR.
L 2
[ 4
[ SILTY GLAY (CL), YELLOWISH BROWN (10yr i), VERY .
[ FINE GRAINED, LEAN CLAY, SILT, STIFF, beasas | el | 11 fum f18 5
6 SUGHTLY DAMP, NO HC ODOR, )
[ s
POORLY GRADED SAND (SP), STRONG BROWN {7 Syr 46), 235
] FINE 7O MEDM GRAINED SAND, TRACE SILT, VEAS-1MO 5o | 5 | NN
LOOSE, SLIGHTLY DAMP, NO HC ODOR
[ 12
[ 14
LEAN CLAY {CL}, STRONG BROWN (7 Syr 5/8), LOWTO i EAS-1118'F oL | 18 [ 319
MEDAM PLASTIC CLAY, VERY STIFF, A 15
[ 46 VERY MOIST, HC ODOR
[ 18—
SILTY CLAY (GL), DARK GRAYISH BROWN (107 472), LOW [y 1 {000
L. PLASTIC CLAY. SILT, VERY STIFF, WET, HG c== becas-vzol oL |22 |y
[ 20 ODOR i R
[ 22 e
L 24 —ar—
BECOMES Y ELLOWSH BROWN (10yr 54), LESS CLAY, e y 68 25
MORE SILT, TRACE FINE GRAINED SAND, STIFF, VERY — VEASARE| CL 18 |\ b
[ o6 MOIST, HC ODOR AND STAIN. S—
—— 27
A— 2
28 f_ —— 8
CLAYEY SILT {ML), BROWN (10yr5/3), ELASTIC SILT,
r LOWPLASTIC CLAY, TRACE FINE GRANED
| ap SAND {5-10 %}, STIEF, WET, HC ODOR, / beasvaa |l m ] o vm —?ﬁ‘— -
1 TOTAL DRILLING DEPTH = 305 868
1
- 32 BOREHOLE COMPLETED AS DUAL COMPLETION
VAPOR EXTRACTION /AIR SPARGE WELL WITH
4NCH DIAMETER PVC CASING, SLOTTED
| 34 SCREEN (0 020 FROM 5 YO 15 FEET BGS, AND A
TWO FOOT LONG, 1-NCH DIAMETER STAINLESS
STEEL AR SPARGE PONT SET FROM 2610 30
FEET BGS
- 36
- 38
- a0
- 42
a4
- 45
1
L 48
L 50




PROJECT -Z SERVE LOCATION NO 100877
LOCATON  veas2 SOIL BORING / WELL LOG
BORING DATE: 08-2002 DATUM* GROUND SURFACE DIP VERTICAL LOGGED: SCOTT LEVIN
gg’:[g % SOIL PROFILE SAMPLIES GONGENTRATION
= 5 =
B = I R w8 £ OVA (FPM)
: 4 QvAFPM)
i § DESGRIPTION SO a |F 2 |3 TPHg ANALYTICAL l
[T =
g g |0 518 (8 RESULTS (mgfka) ABBOCIATES ING
=) = (4] Juur 8
2 (] [}
0 UNPAVED SURFACE
[ SANDY SILT ORGANIC (ML), BLACK {10yr 2/1), L/
[ LOOSE, MOIST, NO HYDROCARBON (HC) ODOR,
[ » }— N
3 SANDY SILT (ML), DARK GRAYISH BROWN (10y7 472),
1 INELASTIC SILT, FINE GRAINED SAND, MEDIUM 2
w DENSE. SLIGHTLY DAMP, NO HG CDOR
[ CLAYEY SAND-SANDY GLAY (GL-SC), BROWN (7 Syr54), N beaszs | o | 20 fam |30 4
[ VERY FINE GRAINED SAND, LOW PLASTIC GLAY, ——— 5
. 6 TRACE SILT, VERY STIFF, SLIGHTLY DAMP, —
NOHC ODOR —
[ s
SANDY SILT (ML), STRONG BROWN (7 Syr 5/8), SILT, VERY
- 10 FINE GRAINED SAND, FIRM, MOIST, NO HC ODOR VeS| | 5 [N s
. 12
T
LEAN GLAY (LY, STRONG BROWN (7 5yr 5/8), LOWTO § s v L22s
MEDMM PLASTIC GLAY, VERY STIFF, YERY MOIST, VEAS-2/1T) ML | 3
18 HEC ODOR AND STAIN %
L 15—
SILTY CLAY (CL), STRONG BROWN {7 5yr 8), LOWTO — !
L 20 MEDRIM PLASTIC CLAY, SILT, TRACE VERY i bersazol oo | o2 |vm __62%_
L FINE GRAINED SAND, VERY STIFF, WET, HC
[ ODOR AND STAIN, —
22 ——r—
L 24 S—
L BECOMES YELLOWISH BROWN (10y7 504), LESS CLAY, ——s veasoes| oL |9 |wr |78 25
% MORE SILT, TRAGE FINE GRAINED SAND, STIFF, Em——
- WET, HC ODOR, NO STAIN ——r—
s 27
[ 28 s 2
CLAYEY SILT (ML), BROWN ¢7.6yr M), ELASTIC SILT, LOW
PLASTIC CLAY, TRACE FINE GRAINED SAND, STIFF, /
WET, NG HC ODOR 34
- 30 A veaszao] mL | 11 |vm
TOTAL DRILLING DEPTH = 30 5 BGS 30
- 32
BOREHOLE COMPLETED AS DUAL COMPLETION
VAPOR EXTRACTION /AIR SPARGE WELL WITH
a1 4INCH DIAMETER PVC CASING, SLOTTED
- SCREEN (0 020"} FROM 6 TO 16 FEET BGS, AND A
TWO FOOT LONG, $INCH DIAMETER STAINLESS
STEEL AR SPARGE POINT SET FROM 2610 30
. FEET BGS,
. 38
L 40
- 42
[
[ a4
L 48
[ 48
[ 50




oAU SOIL BORING / WELL LOG

BORING DATE: 08-20-02 DATUM GROUND SURFACE DIF. VERTICAL LOGGED SCOTT LEVIN
DEPTH SAMPLIES GONCENTRATION
e § SOIL PROFILE
5 | e T
E 2 =& W 4 5‘3 QVA (PPM) Tc
ﬁ § DESCRIPTION z E b o E o |z TPHg ANALYTICAL
N g |om 518 |8 RESULTS (mgkg) ASBOCIATES ING.
b i 2la | o
0 UNPAVED SURFACE
[ SANDY SILT WITH ORGANIC (ML-OL), BLACK (103218, //
. 2 LOOSE, MOIST,. NQ HYDRGCARBON (HC) ODOR.
! 2
. 4
! ! 11
H SANDY SILT (ML), DARK GRAYISH BROWN (10y7 472), VEAS-35' | ML 19 | NN f—erpr— 4
6 INELASTIC SILT, FINE GRAINED SAND, MEDIUM 5
- DENSE, SLIGHTLY DAMP, NG HC ODOR
[ s
: SITY CALY (CL), STRONG BROWN {7 5y 5/8), LOWTO
] MEDRIM PLASTIC CLAY, ELASTIC SILT, TRACE a1 13
- 10 VERY FINE GRAINED SAND, STIFF, VERY MOIST, VEAS ¥ cL | 9 fam
[ NOHC ODOR
[ 12
- M LEAN CLAY (CL), STRONG BROWN (7.5 58}, LOWTO 59
[ MEDKIM PLASTIC CLAY, VERY STIFF, SLIGHTLY veasais| oL 21 vy b
16 DAMP TO DAMP, NG HC ODOR. 15
. 18
X SILTY CLAY (CL}, STRONG BROWN {7 Syr 5/8, LOW !_ .
[ o0 PLASTIC CLAY, INELASTIC SILT, TRACE VERY FINE vEasaze| oL | 2n |
! GRAIED SAND, VERY STIFF. MOIST TO VERY
! MOIST, HC ODOR AND HE STAIN
[ 22
- 24
32
veasazs| oL | 7
BECOMES GRAY (5yr 51), LESS CLAY, SILT A a7 and 25
L o8 INCREASES, FIRM, WET, STRONG HC ODRO AND
HC STAIN
21
| 28 CLAYEY SILT (ML), YELLOWASH BROWN (10yr5/4), 28
i ELASTIC SILT, LOW PLASTIC CLAY, TRACE VERY FINE
GRAINED SAND, VERY STIFF, VERY MOIST, a2
[ a0 NO HC ODOR 7 vERs-3a0) oL [ 2z |NN
TOTAL DRILLING DEPTH = 30 6’ BGS 30
L 32
BOREHOLE COMPLETED AS BUAL COMPLETION
VAPOR EXTRACTION /AIR SPARGE WELL WITH
[ 34 4INCH DIAMETER PVC CASING, SLOTTED
SCREEN (0,020 FROM 5 TC 15 FEEF BGS, ANDA
TWO FOOT LONG, 1-NCH DIAMETER STAINLESS
STEEL AIR SPARGE PORNT SET FROM 2810 30
- 38 FEET BOS,
[ 33
- 40
L 42
[ 44
- 46
|- 48
[ s0




PROJECT E-Z SERVE LOCATIONNO 100877 DRILLING COMP - BAY AREA EXPLORATION
LOGATOIN XA SOl L BO RI N G / WELL LOG DRILLER . SCOTT FITCHIE
BORING DATE. 06-24-02 DATUM' GROUND SURFACE DIP VERTIGAL LOGGED SCOTT LEVIN
DEPTH
oEeTH § SOIL PROFILE SAMPLIES CONGENTRATION
5 | e 8|z
5 g T T i’ g o OVA (PPM
i § DESCRIPTION z sofelS|els TPHg ANALYTICAL
O m O
E E ] g § RESULTS {mgkg)
- UNPAVED SURFACE
2 %
w SANDY SILT WITH GRAVEL (ML), DARY GRAYISH
BROWN (2 5y 412), INELASTIC SILT, FINE GRASNED
SAND, FINE SUBROUNDED GRAVEL, FIRM, DRY, NC EX-u&8 | ML N7A
6 HYDROGARBON (HC) ODOR NiA
L8 | —
LEAN GLAY WATH SILT (CL), STRONG BROWN (7 5yr 5/6), ]
_ 10 VERY FINE GRAINED, LOW PLASTIC GLAY, SILT, exme] oo | a | nv | 10pem
STIFF, MOIST, NO HC ODOR, HC STAIN T
[ 12
L. 14
[ BECOMES LESS SILT, VERY STIFF, MOIST, Ex-11s| CL 20 | Ny 11 7 ppm
i NO HG ODOR, HG STAIN B
| 16
[ 18
- 20 SILTY GLAY WITH SAND (GL), BROWN (7.5yr 5/4), ; Ex-izof cL | 23 | Nm § 848 ppm
r CLAY YITH LOW PLASTICITY, SEMI-ELASTIC SILT, VER foo
FINE GRAINED SAND, VERY STIFF, WET, NG HC CDOR.
L 2
L 24
BECOMES DARK YELLOWISH BROWN (10y7 4/4), LESS ectizs] e | 7 | o | 259em
GLAY, MORE SILT, FIRM, WET, NO HC ODOR. -
L 26
[ 28 b =
[ 30 CLAYEY SILT (ML), BROWN (7 Syr 5/4), ELASTIC SILT, y EX-130| ML 12 | NN 3.7 ppm
CLAY WAYH L.OW PLASTICITY, TRACE FINE GRAINED <5
SAND, STIFF, WET, NO HC ODOR ‘
L 32
- 34 / ex-1ms| wme{ 18 | nno ] S8ppm
| 2 %
TOTAL DRILLING 35 6/ BGS
- 38
BOREHOLE COMPLETED AS 64NCH HAMETER
L 38 QGROUNDWATER EXTRACTION WELL, SCREENED
1 FROM 10 TO 35 FEET BGS
- 40
L 42
. 44
- 48
L 48
L s0




DEFINITION OF TERMS

PRIMARY DIVISIONS GRAPPHIC | GROUE | SECONDARY DIVISONS
K,’) {&%‘KX GW WELL GRADED GRAVELS, GRAVEL SAND MIXTURES,
: /é{ g-«f LITTLE OR NO FINES
cLEAN GRaveLs  BELCA e
(LESS THAN 5% FINES)] o o o
GRAVELS ERE y GP POORLY GRADED GRAVELS OR GRAVEL-SAND
} . MIXTURES, LITTLE OR NO FINES.
MORE THAN HALF R
o OR COARSE
| ﬁ FRACTION IS
o b5 LARGER THAN GM SILTY GRAVELS, GRAVEL-SAND-CLAY MIXTURES,
o % Mo 4 SIEVE SRAVEL NON-PLASTIC FINES
a a WITH FINES
%’ 2N CLAYEY GRAELS, GRAVEL-SAND-GLAY MIXTURES,
= £ GC PLASTIC FINES.
S %2
=5
(D 6 o
wo o SW WELL GRADED SANDS OR GRAVELLY SANDS,
& 2 2 LITTLE OR NO FINES.
=
GLEAN SANDS
‘o( E é SANDS {LESS THAN 5% FINES) |-
O ww POORLY GRADED SANDS OR GRAVEL LY SANDS,
4 MO HALF
g o?aEchﬁ\fs H SP LITTLE OR NO FINES
FRAGTION IS
SMALLER THAN
No 4 SIEVE SILTY SANDS, SAND-SILT MIXTURES,
SM PLASTIC FINES.
SANDS
WITH FINES
GLAYEY SANDS, SAND-CLAY MIXTURES,
SC PLASTIC FINES
INORGANIC SILTS AND VERY FINE SANDS, ROCK
ML FLOUR, SILTY OR CLAYEY FINE SANDGS OR CLAYEY
SILTS WITH SLIGHT PLASTICITY
SILTS AND CLAYS
e oL INORGANIC CLAYS OF LOW TO MEDIUM PLASTICITY,
= GRAVELLY CLAYS, SANDY CLAYS, SILTY GLAYS,
) g LIQUED LIMIT IS LEAN
a 2 LESS THAN 50%
O @
o M ORGANIC SILTS AND ORGANIG SILTY CLAYS OF
a o oL LOW PLASTICITY
o Eg
Z =25
w o
é OR INORGANIC SILTS, MIGACEOUS OR DIATOMACEOUS
6 32 MH FINE SANDY OF SILTY SOILS, ELASTIC SILTS.
W zg
z i SILTS AND CLAYS
e w CH INORGANIC CLAYS OF HIGH PLASTICITY, FAT
P LIQUID LIMIT IS CLAYS
b GREATER THAN 50%
OH ORGANIC CLAYS OF MEGIUM TO HIGH PLASTICITY,
ORGANIG SILTS
HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS Pt PEAT AND OTHER HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS

\Z

ASSOCIATES INC.

BOREHOLE/WELL LOG LEGEND




BORING LOG NOTES

The number shown on the Boring Logs refers to the approximate location of the same number indicated
on the "Site Plan" as positioned in the field by measurements from property lines and/or existing
features.

"TYPE/SIZE BORING" refers to the exploratory equipment used in the boring wherein
HSA = hollow-stem auger

"N" in "Blows/Foot" refers to the number of blows of a 140-pound weight, dropped 30 inches, required
to advance a 2.0-inch outside diameter {1.375-inch inside diameter) split-spoon sampler a distance of
1 foot, Standard Penetration Test (ASTM Standard D1586-84). Refusal to penetration is defined as
more than 100 blows per foot.

"R" in "Blows/Foot" refers to the number of blows of a 140-pound weight, dropped 30 inches, required
to advance a 3.0-inch outside diameter (2.42-inch inside diameter) ring sampler a distance of 1 foot.
Refusal to penetration is considered more than 50 blows per 8 inches of advance.

"C" in "Blows/Foot" refers to the number of blows of a 140-pound weight, dropped 30 inches, required
to advance a California Modified Split-barrel sampler a distance of 1 foot. Refusal . to penetration is
considered more than 50 blows per 6 inches of advance.

"Sample Type” refers to the form of sample recovery, in which

N = Split-Spoon sample R = Ring sample G = Grab Sample C = California Modified
Split-Barrel sample

"Dry Density, pcf” refers to the laboratory-determined dry density in pounds per cubic foot.

"Water Content, %" refers to the laboratory-determined moisture content in percent {(ASTM Standard
D 2216-90).

"Unified Sqil Class” refers to the soil type as defined by the United Scil Classification System (ASTM
Standard D 2488-90). The soils were classified visually in the field and, where appropriate,
classifications were modified by visual examination of samples in the laboratory and/or by appropriate

tests.

"OVM " or "PID " refers to organic vapor meter (typically flame ionization detector) readings or
photoionization detector readings, respectively, both in parts per million by volume (ppmV)

These notes and boring logs are intended for use in conjunction with the purposes of our services
defined in the text. Boring log data should not be construed as part of the construction plans nor as

defining construction conditions.

Boring logs depict our interpretations of subsurface conditions at the specific locations and on the
date{s) noted. Variations in subsurface conditions and soil characteristics may occur between borings.
Groundwater levels may fluctuate due to seasonal variations and other factors.

In general, terms and symbols on the boring logs conform with "Standard Terminology Relating to Soil,
Rock, and Contained Fluids" {ASTM Standard D 653-30)

XY Groundwater first encountered at depth indicated Boring Log Notes Plate: (-]

¥ 3-15-96 Static groundwater level and date measured ATC Associates Inc.
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ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client:  Scott Levin Lab Number: 27813-2

ATC Associates, Inc. Collected: 05/29/02

9620 Chesapeake Dr., Ste. 203 Received: 06/03/02

San Diego, CA 92123 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: EZ Serve #100877 Sample Description:

VIW-1
Project Number: EZS0024 Analyzed: 06/10/02
Collected by: Vlark Ruddis Method; See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 2.0 330.
Teluene 2.0 - 13.
Ethylbenzene 2.0 250,
Xylenes 2.0 260,
t-Amy! Methy! Ether {TAME) 2.0 ND
t-Butyl Alcohol {TBA) 20. ND
Diisopropyl Ether {(DIPE) 2.0 2.5
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 2.0 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {MTBE} 2.0 12.
Percent Surrogate Recovery 101
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 200, 6400.
BTX as a Percent of Fuel 9
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.
Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.
Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.:
Note: Oxygenates not included in TPH result.
Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.
VA110610
MSD #11 >
27813-2.xls Pwain Zsadanyi
DZ/jgtipvijh Project Manager
71 Zoca Lone

805.544.4696
v ZymaxXusa.com

San Luis Ohispo CA 93401
: fox 805.544 8224



LZymaj

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client:  Scott Levin Lab Number: 27813-1
ATC Associates, Inc. Collected: 05/29/02
9620 Chesapeake Dr., Ste. 203 Received: 06/03/02
San Diego, CA 92123 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: EZ Serve #100877 Sampie Description:
MW-1A
Project Number: EZ50024 Analyzed: 06/11/02
Collected by: Mark Ruddis Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 5.0 32,
Toluene 5.0 ND
Ethylbenzene 5.0 550.
Xylenes 5.0 270.
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) 5.0 ND
t-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 50. ND
Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) 5.0 ND
Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 5.0 ND
Methy!-t-Butyl Ether {(MTBE} 5.0 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 101
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 5QO. 12000.
BTX as a Percent of Fuel 3

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQOL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQOL,

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.

Note: TPH guantitated against gasoline.

Note: Oxygenates not included in TPH result.

VA110611
MsD #11
27813-1.xls
DZ/jgtipv/iz

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

-

Dwain Zsadanyi
Project Manager

805.544.46%96
WY ZYMaXusa,.com

71 Zaco Lane

San Luis Obispo CA 93401
i fox 805.544,8204



ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client:  Scott Levin Lab Number: 27813-3
ATC Associates, Inc. Collected: 05/29/02
9620 Chesapeake Dr., Ste. 203 Received: 06/03/02
San Diego, CA 92123 Matrix: Aqueous

Project: EZ Serve #100877 Sample Description:
MwW-2

Project Number: EZS0024 Analyzed: 06/10/02
Collected by: Mark Ruddis Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**

ug/L ug/L
Benzene 5.0 390.
Toluene 5.0 18.
Ethylbenzene 5.0 560,
Xylenes 5.0 1400,
t-Amyl Methy! Ether (TAME) 5.0 ND
t-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 50. ND
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) 5.0 ND
Ethyl-t-Buty! Ether {ETBE) 5.0 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 5.0 32.
Percent Surrogate Recovery 101
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 500. 8100.
BTX as a Percent of Fuel 22

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the Jisted PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Note: Analytical range is C4-C12,
Note: TPH guantitated against gasoline.
Note: Oxygenates not included in TPH result.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

VA110610 5_5
MSD #11 -
27813-3.xls Dwain Zsadanyi
DZ/jgt/pvijh Project Manager
805.544.4696 71 Zaca Lans

wwWw.ZymaXusa.com

San Luis Obispe CA 93401
fax 605.544.8226




Zym

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Ciient:  Scott Levin Lab Number: 27813-4
ATC Associates, Inc. Collected: 05/29/02
8620 Chesapeake Dr., Ste. 203 Received: 06/03/02
San Diego, CA 922123 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: EZ Serve #100877 Sample Description:
MW-3
Project Number: EZS0024 Analyzed: 06/11/02
Collected by: Mark Ruddis Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
. ug/L ug/L
Benzene 5.0 18.
Toluene 5.0 ND
Ethylbenzene 5.0 b3.
Xylenes 5.0 13.
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) 5.0 ND
t-Butyl Alcohol {TBA) 50. ND
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 5.0 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 5.0 ND
Methyl-t-Buty! Ether {MTBE) 5.0 ) ND
Percent Surragate Recovery 100
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleurmn Hydrocarbons 500. 2000.
BTX as a Percent of Fuel 2

ZymaX envirotechnology, Inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

*+Results listed as ND would have heen reported if present at or above the listad POL,

Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination..
Analytical range is C4-C12.
TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Note:
Note:
Note:

Note: Oxygenates not included in TPH result.
Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.
VA110611
MSD #11 €.
27813-4.xls Dwain Zsadanyi
DZ/igtipvilz Project Manager -
805.544.4696 71 Zaca Lane

Wiy, Zymaxusa.com

San Luis Obispe CA 23401
fax 805 544,8224



z VMM REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client:  Scott Levin Lab Number: 27813-5
ATC Associates, Inc. Collected: 05/29/02
9620 Chesapeake Dr., Ste. 203 Recelved; 06/03/02
San Diego, CA 92123 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: EZ Serve #100877 Sample Description:
Mw-4
Project Number: EZ250024 Analyzed: 06/10/02
Collected by: Mark Ruddis NMethod: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 20. 720.
Toluene 20, b7,
Ethylbenzene 20. 600.
Xylenes 20. 200.
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) 20. ND
t-Butyl Alcohol {TBA) 200. ND
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) 20, ] ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 20. ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 20. 35,
Percent Surrogate Recovery 100

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 2000. 5300.

BTX as a Percent of Fuel . 18

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is c4-C12.

Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Note: Oxygenates not included in TPH result.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

VA110610 .
MsSD #11 T
27813-5.xls Dwain Zsadanyi
DZ/jgt/pvijh Project Manager
805.544.4696 71 Zaca Lane

; San Luis Obispe CA 93401
wWnwW.ZYmaxuse.com fox 805.544.8226



Lyma

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client:  Scott Levin Lab Number: 27813-6
ATC Associates, Inc. Collected: 05/29/02
9620 Chesapeake Dr., Ste. 203 Received: 06/03/02
San Diego, CA 92123 Matrix: Agqueous
Project: EZ Serve #100877 Sample Description:
MW-5
Project Number: EZS0024 Analyzed: 06/11/02
Collected by: Mark Ruddis Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 66.
Toluene 0.5 0.8
Ethylbenzene 0.b 110.
Xylenes 0.5 7.4
t-Amy! Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.5 ND
t-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 5.0 ND
Diisopropy! Ether (DAIPE) 0.5 2.0
Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.5 0.9
Percent Surrogate Recovery 102
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons 50, 3300.
BTX as a Percent of Fuel 2

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Lin‘_lit

**Rasults listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL,

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination,

Note: Analytical range is C4-C12,
Note: TPH gquantitated against gasoline.
Note: Oxygenates not included in TPH result.

Submiitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

VA110611 )
MSD #11 e
27813-6.xls Dwain Zsadanyi
DZfjgt/pv/iz Project Manager
805.544.4696 71 Zaca Lane

WAy ZymaXusa.com

San Luis Oblspo CA 93401
fox 805.544.8226



Lymax

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client:  Scott Levin Lab Number: 27813-7
ATC Associates, Inc. Collected: 05/29/02
9620 Chesapeake Dr,, Ste. 203 Received: 06/03/02
San Diego, CA 92123 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: EZ Serve #100877 Sample Description:
MW-6
Project Number: EZS0024 Analyzed: 06/11/02
Collected by: Mark Ruddis Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT#*
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 5.0 26.
Toluene 5.0 7.0
Ethylbenzene 5.0 150,
Xylenes 5.0 ’ 27.
t-Amyl Methy! Ether {TAME) 5.0 ND
t-Butyl Aicohol {TBA) 50. ND
Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) 5.0 ' ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 5.0 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 5.0 . ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 101
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 500, 5200.
BTX as a Percent of Fuel 1
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PAL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.
Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.
Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.
Note: Oxygenates not included in TPH result.
Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.
VA110610 29
MSD #11 ]
27813-7.xlis Dwain Zsadanyi
DZ/igt/pvijh Project Manager
71 Zaca L
805.544.4696 San Luis Obispo CA 93:816
V. ZymeXusa.com fax 805.544.8226

e



ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client:  Scott Levin Lab Number: 27813-8
ATC Associates, Inc. Collected: 05/29/02
9620 Chesapeake Dr., Ste. 203 Received: 06/03/02
San Diego, CA 92123 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: EZ Serve #100877 Sample Description:
MW-7
Project Number: EZS0024 Analyzed: 06/11/02
Collected by: Mark Ruddis Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 1.0
Toluene ¢+ 0.5 ND
Ethyibenzene 0.5 3.4
Xylenes 0.5 1.9
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.5 ND
t-Butyl Alcochol (TBA) 5.0 ND
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) 0.5 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 101
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50, 1600,
BTX as a Percent of Fuel <1

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*POL - Practical Quantitation Limit

#*Rasults listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.

. Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Note: Oxygenates not included in TPH result.

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

VA110611
MSD #11 ‘ﬁs :
27813-8.xls Dwain Zsadanyi
DZ/jgt/pvijh Project Manager
B05.544.4696 71 Zaca Lane

W, ZymaXuss.com

San Luis Chispe CA 93401
Tax B05.544.8226



ZVMG |

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client:  Scott Levin Lab Number: 27813-9
ATC Associates, Inc. Collected: ) 05/29/02
9620 Chesapeake Dr., Ste, 203 Received: 06/03/02
San Diego, CA 92123 Matrix: Aqueous

Project: EZ Serve #100877 Sample Description:
MW-12

Project Number: EZS0024 Analyzed: 06/11/02
Collected by: Mark Ruddis Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**

ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.b ND
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.5 ND
t-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 5.0 ND
Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) 0.5 ND
Ethyl-t-Buty| Ether (ETBE) 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {(MTBE) 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 100
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 5O, ND

N/A

BTX as a Percent of Fuel

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Rasults listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Note: Analytical range is C4-C12,
Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Note: Oxygenates not included in TPH result.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

VA110610
MSD #11 —E
27813-9.xls Dwain Zsadanyi
DZ/jgt/pvijh Project Manager
805.544.4696 71 Zaca Lane

Wi, ZYmaxusa.com

San Luis Obispo CA 8201
fax 805.544.8224"



z yme REPORT OF ANALYTICAIL RESULTS

Client: Scott Levin Lab Number: 27813-10

ATC Associates, Inc. Collected: 05/29/02

9620 Chesapeake Dr., Ste. 203 Received: 06/03/02

San Diego, CA 92123 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: EZ Serve #100877 Sample Description:

MW-13
Project Number: EZ50024 Analyzed: 06/11/02
Collected by: Mark Ruddis Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/l. ug/L

Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
t-Amyl Methy! Ether (TAME]) 0.5 ND
t-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 5.0 ND
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0.5 ND
Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 100

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50. ND

BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.

Note: TPH guantitated against gasoline.

Note: Oxygenates not included in TPH resuit.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

VA110610 g
MSD #11 ’

27813-10.xls Dwain Zsadanyi
DZ/igt/pviih Project Manager
71 Zaca L
805.544.4696 Son Luis Oblspo CA 9328?5

v, ZymaXusa.com : fax 805.544.8226



Lymal

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client:  Scott Levin Lab Number: 2781311
ATC Associates, Inc. Collected: 05/29/02
9620 Chesapeake Dr., Ste. 203 Received: 06/03/02
San Diego, CA 92123 Matrix: Agueous
Project: EZ Serve #100877 Sample Description:
MwW-14
Project Number: EZ50024 Analyzed: 06/11/02
Collected by: Mark Ruddis Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
t-Amy! Methyl Ether {TAME] 0.5 3 ND
t-Butyl Alcoho! (TBA) 5.0 ND
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0.5 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.5 ND
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.6 ) ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 100
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50. ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Analytical range is C4-C12.

TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Oxygenates not included in TPH result.

Note:
Note:
Note:
Note:

VA110610
MSD #11
27813-11.xls
DZ/jgt/pvijh

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Dwain Zsadanyi
Project Manager

805.544,4696
Wi, ZymeaXusa.com

71 Zuca Lone
San Luis Obispo CA 93407
: fax 805.544.8224



Lymax

QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT
BLANK RESULTS

Client: Lab Number: BLK VA110610

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. Collected:

71 Zaca Lane, Suite 110 Received:

San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 Matrix: Agqueous
Project: Sample Description:

instrument Blank
Project Number: Analyzed: 06/10/02
Collected by: Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQOL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
t-Amyl| Methyl Ether {TAME) 0.5 ND
t-Butyt Alcohol (TBA) 5.0 ND
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0.5 ND
Ethyl-t-Buty! Ether (ETBE} 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {(MTBE) 0.5 "ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 100
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Gasoline 50. ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Rasults listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.
Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.
VA110610
MSD #11 SA8 ¥
A110610b.xls Dwain Zsadanyi
DZiswipv/lz Project Manager
805.544.4496 71 Zoca Lane

WinW.Zym aXusa.com

San Luis Obispo CA 93401
fox 805.544.8226




ZymaX

QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT
SPIKE RESULTS

Client: Lab Number: QS VA110610
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. Collected:
71 Zaca Lane, Suite 110 Received:
San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 Matrix: Agqueous
Project: Sampie Description:
Quality Assurance Spike
Project Number: Analyzed: 06/10/02
Collected by: Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT Amount Spiked Amount Recovered Percent
ug/L ug/L RBecovery
Benzene 2.0 1.9 95
Toluene 30.4 30.6 . 101
Ethylbenzene 8.3 8.3 100 -
Xylenes 47.7 47.9 100
Methy! £-Butyl Ether {MTBE) 31.1 30.0 o8
Percent Surrogate Recovery 101
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Gasoline 500. 503. 101
BTX as a Percent of Fuel 18 16
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.
VA110610 =i
MSD #11 - ’
A110610q.xls Dwain Zsadanyi
DZ/sw/pv/iz Project Manager
B 71 Zaca Lane
8055144696 San Luis Obispo CA 93401
me.._/.ym SXUSB.CUETI fox 805.544.8226




ZymaX

QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT
SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULTS

Client: Lab Number: QsD VA110610

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. Collected:

71 Zaca Lane, Suite 110 Received:

San Luis Obispo, CA 923401 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sample Description:

Quality Assurance Spike Duplicate
Project Number: Analyzed: 06/10/02
Collected by: Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT Amount Spiked Amount Recoversd Percent Relative Percent
ug/L ug/L Recovery Difference®

Benzene 2.0 1.8 a0 5
Toluene 304 30.5 100 0
Ethylbenzene 8.3 8.3 100 0
Xylenes 47,7 47.8 100 0
Methyl t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) 31.1 29.9 96 o
Percent Surrogate Recovery 101
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Gasoline 500. 500. 100 1
BTX as a Percent of Fuel 16 16

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*Relative Percent Difference of the spike and spike duplicate

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

VA110610 2
MsD #11 )
A110610q.xls Dwain Zsadanyi
DZ/sw/ipv/lz Project Manager
B05.544.46%6 71 Zaca Lane

Wi ZymaXusa.com

San Luis Chispo CA 93401
" fax 805.544.8226




zyeiu ECa Al

QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT
BLANK RESULTS

Client: Lab Number: BLK VA110611

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. Collected:

71 Zaca Lane, Suite 110 Received:

San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 Matrix: Agqueous
Project: Sample Description:

Instrument Blank
Project Number: Analyzed: 06/11/02
Collected by: Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT* *
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethyibenzene 0.b ND
Ayienes 0.b ND
t-Amyl Methy| Ether {(TAME) 0.5 ND
t-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 5.0 ND
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) 0.5 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {ETBE} 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE} 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 100
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
(.

Gasoline 50. ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc, is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

*#*Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

VA110611
MSD #11
A110611b.xis
DZ/jgt/pv/lz

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

/@—/S.

Dwain Zsadanyi
Project Manager

805.544.4696
v ZymaXusa.com

71 Zaca Lone
San Luis Obispo CA 93401
fax B05.544 8226




ZymaX

QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT
SPIKE RESULTS

Ciient: Lab Number: Qs A110611

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. Collected:

71 Zaca Lane, Suite 110 Received:

San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 Matrix; Aqueous
Project: Sample Description:

Quality Assurance Spike
Project Number: Analyzed: 06/11/02
Collected by: Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT Amount Spiked Amount Recovered Percent
ug/L ug/L Recovery
Benzene 1.9 1.9 100
Toluene 31.9 31.7 99
Ethylbenzene 8.8 8.7 99
Xylenes 50.3 50.0 99
Methy! t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)} 34.6 32.2 83
Percent Surrogate Recovery 102
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Gasoline 500, 499, 100
BTX as a Percent of Fuel 17 17
ZymaX envirotechnology, ine. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.
VAT10611 i -
MsSD #11
VA110611q.xls Dwain Zsadanyi
DZ/jdmilz Project Manager
805.544.4696 71 Zaca Lane

WAL ZYm aXuea.coim

San Luis Ohispa CA 93401
fax B05.544.8226




ZymaX

QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT
SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULTS

Client: Lab Number: Gsb A110611

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. Collected:

71 Zaca Lane, Suite 110 Received:

San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sample Description:

Quality Assurance Spike Duplicate
Project Number: Analyzed: 06/11/02
Collected by: Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT Amount Spiked Amount Recovered Percent Relative Percent
ug/L ug/L Recovery Difference®

Benzene 1.9 1.9 100 o
Toluene 31.9 31.8 100 0
Ethylbenzene 8.8 8.8 100 1
Xylenes 50.3 50.5 100 1
Methyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 34.6 32.8 =1 2
Percent Surrogate Recovery ’ 101
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Gasoline 500. 497. 29 0
BTX as a Percent of Fuel 17 17

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*Relative Percent Difference of the spike and spike duplicate

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc,

VA110611 v .
MSD #11
VAT110611q.xls Dwain Zsadanyi
DZ/{jdm/lz - Project Manager
B05.544.4696 71 Zaca Lane

-viavw. ZymeaXusa.com

San Luis Obispe CA $3401
fox 805.544.8226
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ZVma o CHAIN of CUSTODY
71 Zaca Lane San Luis Obispo CA 93401 tel 805.534.4696 fax 805.544.8226
report to S{’o T’r— /. 45 o Af ;g;__ 690652 agx 050G ANALYSIS REGUESTED Turnaround Time
company project
ATC ASSoLeart s (. F2SERe 106877 “ soa0 [ amne [ 1]
address ; project # o, —
ULOCHEgetank 2. # 20% 3250272002 3 - ,gg mrEJ 7wl ]
] 2 sampler Q| 5
Sﬁn‘-} G[ééof(ﬁ ?Z!Z__s /W/f@.i{_ ,éf‘b"o’*’ﬁfz k @ g 24hr “‘IE]
1] o -
. ‘—« o
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION Date Sampled Time Muinx Preser?re ?‘; = * Remarks
Mus- [ A sleaft | feot N‘LO Wlfee| | X 3
/-] (300 | LI ;
-7 /500 | I~
M5 /280 1
pv-tf J#00
-5 /Lo Al
Ml Mo 7 |
L D840 L
P17 210 4
M1 L o T T
:‘-r (-1 V__lgo [V [V N EX
Comments \ Relinquished by: Receipq by:
Signature /’{%_/f / % Signature
Print ﬂﬁfﬁﬁ &7 Print
) Company Company
: Date Date Time
Sample integrity upon receipt: Bill 3rd Pcmy‘: Relinquished by: Received by Zy aX envirptechpolo H
Samples recelved intact Signature Signatufg™% - ) S{c et
Samples received cold Print Print ey 5‘-4 AR LR
Custady seals ) Company | ‘ Company _ _—ahr3 LY.
Correct container types [ PO# Date Time Date (I FEIEE
= Quote yes no i

email: zymax@ZymaXusa.com
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Vay

FAX

Company:
Aftention:
Date:
From:

Number of Pages:
(excluding cover sheef)

Additional Comments:

Project Number:

ZymaX Lab ID:

ZymaX

71 Zacalone

San Luis Obispo CA 93401

phone: 805.544.4696

fax: 805.544.8224

amail:  zymax@2ZymaXusa.com

Fax Number: | (858) 569-0695

. ATC Associates, Inc.

Mike Davis

07/08/02

Steve Wilkerson

29

Results foljow.

Project Name: | EZ Serve #100877

EZS0024

28017




Tt A b g

s Oblspo CA 93401 1el 805.544.4&96 qu 805.544 8220

vaa)‘ o
?'[ Zaca LI:IIIB San l.ul

CHAIN of CUSTODY

report to = N : . : e
mmpany/’:{f Ke Vhwns 85'25’. '53? ﬂé ? Z. %? DETS ANALYSIS REQUESTED Turnaround Time
ATEC Assocares ~rZsvse JaORT] 449 reur Jaone ]
%20 (;;i.‘?fwwg e . Fm'ee;g IR 27, o2 Y d 2% g} e[ 7en]
AT pl S £ e
Son piego Ca F2/23 T S e LS S HESE ey
R . 3 {‘.’.{ E g
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION Date Sampled Time Matrix | Praserve ? &) x ;6 Remacks
{vers-ijs’! Dp-28-62| FT22 | Sou | Tew W X A
yeas-1 1o’ ‘ 10 % | i i
VEaS-) /5 sl v
Jeas - Jzo! JoF
lveas- 1 fzg ! o A
, Ve - 1 /30! oL |

VEAS - afs‘

| e f‘q‘"éj;f

Relinguished by:

lleceivnd by:

Flme Fage Resibls Signsture , Signatun w&f - w";“){
Prirt. B L b Print i AP w
Company AT e . . Company g_:?-.y,m? 5 .
 Date LS 2 L Tme pgag | Dae g ra, 0 Time %7 .,
Sample integrity upon receiph Bill 3rd Party: Relinquished hy: Received by ZymaX envirotechnol ' in
Samples received intact }( Signature Signature oy thes
Samples receivad cold s Pring Print
Custody seals Company Company
- Correct container types PO# Date Time Date Time
[ Quots yes no T —_—

email: zymax@ZymaXusa.com

61:81 2002 80 TINC

002E L3Ary3dse™l 4H
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N ! - = o L
CHAIN of CUSTODY =
71 Zaca Llane San lms Oblspo CA9340! tel 805.544.4696 fnx. 805 544.8226
=2 <. : g e . == e = e = g
Tumaroum! Time g
compa '
Y ATC Assoc wares EZ Seeve A8 T ol o [Fasnf] | &
address Z project # ™ -
;ﬁ O CoeSa peare T . Y2 25827.0024 | % IS o f
TE ZaX sampler : = e
Las P Ca FPZi2s S @ ey o % 4 g a""‘D ‘“Bf o
. # ———— ol R g L)
o R [ I 3
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DatcSampled | Tima | Marix | Preserve| 3= | &3] =] * Romarks
— ) oy i 1 L T
| VEAS-Z [50 &-20-02| 142 | goi |1ee [XIX g2 &
— =5 ’ _ £
VEAS ~Ef5 ‘* - Y HIEE >
NEAS-Z fio: &
(4 =
|VEAS -3 /5! ] | m
VEAS-3 ;‘a’gn ? g
= o
Vs - &ffﬁ’ : =
EAS - 3}3'::) Ny RN :
j”.?” i — S
// f | f—1 §
?g»*"?' e ) ) : %
Comments fm“; Relinquished by: Received by: i P f,{"(/;
Signature  «o@Ee— ) - Signature i : f s -
Print ' fw'rgfﬁr Loy A N -
‘ : ol 21 S
ﬂk‘fz' i’:@.;,s(, ﬁﬂbﬁv i’g' Y Company o e Company B 2
Date _&/ﬁ&_ Time I Date i fod 172 Time 552
Sample integrity upan receipt: Bill 3rd Party: Relinquished by: - ‘ Received by ZymaX envirotechnology inc:
Samples received intact 4 Signature Signature
Samples racsived cold 5 Print Pring
Custody seals PR Company Company
Correct'container types PO# Date Time Date Time B
: o Quots yes no ee—— t

emaik: Zymax@ZymaXusa.com
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REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Mike Davis Lab Number: 28017-1
ATC Associates, Inc. Coliected: 06/20/02
9620 Chesapeake Dr., $te, 203 Received: 06/21/02
San Dlego, CA 92123 [Matrix: Soil

Project: EZ Serve #100877 Sample Description:
VEAS-1/5"
Project Number: EZS0024 Analyzed: 07/03/02
Collected by: Scott Levin Methad: See Below
CONSTITUENT PaL* ~ RESULT**
mg/kg mg/kg
Benzene 0.005 ND
Toluene 0.0056 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.005 ND
Kylenes 0.005 ND
t-Amy! Methy! Ether {TAME) 0.005 ND
t-Butyl Alcohel (TBA) 0.05 ND
Diisopropyl Ether [DIPE} 0.005 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE} 0.005 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.0056 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 102
TOTAL PETROLLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons 0.5 ND
BTX as a Parcent of Fuel N/A
ZymaX anvirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Servicss: Laboratory #1717
~ *PQAL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Results listed as ND would have baen reported if present at or above the listed PQL.
Note: Analyzed by EPA 8280 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12,
Nete: TPH guantitated against gasoline.
Note: Oxygenates not included in TPH result.
Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.
V880703 = —
MSD #8 ’
28017-1.xls Dwain Zsadanyi
DZ/sksfpvijh Project Manager
B05.544.4696 71 Zaca Lone

www. ZyrmaXuga com

San Lus Obispe GA 23401
fox 805.644 8225
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zy\ﬂ R4 REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Y
Client:  Mike Davis : Lab Mumber: 28017-2
ATC Associates, Inc. Coligcted: 06/20/02
9620 Chesapeake Dr., Ste. 203 Received: 06/21/02
San Diego, CA 92123 Matrix: Sail
Project: EZ Serve #100877 Sample Description:
VEAS-1/10"
Project Number: EZS0024 Analyzed: 07/04/02
Collected by: Scott Levin Meathod: See Balow
CONSTITUENT “POL* RESULT**
mo/kg mg/kg
Benzeane 0.005 ND
Toluene 0.005 ND
Ethylbenzens 0.008 ND
Xylenes 0.0056 ND
t-Amyl Mathyl Ether {TAME) 0.005 ND
t-Buty! Alcohol (TBA) 0.05 ND
Diisoprapyl Ether (DIPE) 0.005 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.005 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.005 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 98
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 0.5 ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A
ZymaX envirotachnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
-~ *PAL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Regults listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.
Note: Analyzed by EPA B260 and GC/MS Combination,
Note: Analytical range Is C4-C12.
Note: TPH quantitated against gasoaline.
Note: Oxygenatas not included in TPH resuit.
Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotachnology, inc.
VSB0O704 s
MSD #8 )
28017-2.xls Dwain Zsadanyi
DZ/sks/pvideijh Project Manager
805.544.4696 San Lais Oi}isg; éi‘-;‘;—:g?
WWWLZYmMaXuss.com fax B05,544.8226
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REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Cllent: Mlke Davis Lab Number: 28017-3
ATC Assocciates, Inc. Collected: 06/20/02
9820 Chesapeake Dr., Ste, 203 Received: 06/21/02
San Diego, CA 92123 Matrix: Soil
Project: EZ Serve #100877 Sample Description:
VEAS-1/15"
Projact Number: EZS0024 Analyzed: 07/04/02
Collegted by: Scott Levin Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL¥ RESULT**
mg/kg ig/ky
Benzene 0.006 ND
Toluane 0.005 ND
Ethylbenzens 0.005 0.83
Xylenas 0.008 3.0
t-Amyl Msthy! Ether (TAME) 0.005 ND
t-Buty] Alcohol {TBA} 0.05 ND
Dilsopropyl Ether {DIPE) 0.005 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.005 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {MTBE) 0.006 - ND
Psrcent Surrogate Recovery 102
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petrateum Hydrocarbons 0.5 B89.
BTX as a Percent of Fuel 4

ZymaX envirotechnofogy, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratery #1717

— *PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported If present at or abova the [listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Note: Analytical range Is C4-C12,
Nota: TPH guantitated against gascline.
Nota: Oxygenates not included in TPH result.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnoiogy, inc.

V8BG704
MSD #8 ,,ﬁé\
28017-3.xls Dwain Zsadanyi
DZ/sks/pv/de/jh Project Manager
71 Zaca Lane
8055144696 San Lvis Ohispo Cli ;3:187
WL ZYMIa Xusa.com o BO5.544 8024
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zyd“ i REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Client:  Mike Davis Lab Number: - 2B017-4
ATC Associates, Inc. Collected: 06/20/02
9620 Chesapeake Dr., Ste. 203 Received: 06/21/02
San Diego, CA 92123 Matrix: Soil
Project: EZ Sarve #100877 Sample Dascription:
VEAS-1/20'
Praject Numbaer: EZS0024 Analyzed: 07/04/02
Coliscted by: Scott Levin : Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT*+
mg/kg mg/kg
Benzene . ' 0.b 0.7
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 8.8
Xylanes 0.5 40,
t-Amyl Methyl Ether {TAME)} 0.5 ' ND
t-Butyl Alcohof {TBA) 5.0 ND
Diisopropy| Ether {DIPE) 0.5 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {(ETBE) 0.5 ND
Methyi-t-Buty! Ether {MTBE) 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 106
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Patroleum Hydrocarbons B0, 670.
BTX as a Percent of Fuel | 6
ZymaX envirotachnology, inc. is certified hy CA Departmant of Health Services: Lahoratory #1717
— *PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL,
Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination. )
Nnte_: Analytical range is C4-C12.
Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline,
Note: Oxygenates not included in TPH result,
Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, ing,
VS80704
MSD #8 St
28017-4.xs Dwain Zsadanyi
DZ/skaipv/de/jh Project Managar
- 71 Zocalo
805.544.4696 San Luk Obispo c::gu&e
www. ZymaXusa.com fax B05.544.8226
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ZVM ("* ; J\;\‘ REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS
H o . by i
Cllent:  Mike Davis Lab Number: 28017-5
ATC Associates, Inc. Callected: 06/20/02
89620 Chesapaake Dr., Ste. 203 Received: 08/21/02
Sen Diego, CA 92123 Matrix: Soil
Project: EZ Serve #100877 Sample Description:
VEAS-1/257
Project Number: EZS0024 Analyzed: 07/04/02
Colfected by: Scott Lavin Method: See Balow
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
mg/kg my/ky
Benzene 0.005 ND
Toluene 0.005 ND
Ethylbanzene 0.0056 ND
Xylenes 0.005 ND
t-Amyl Mathyl Ether {TAME) 0.005 ND
t-Butyl Aicohol {TBA) 0.08 ND
Dilsopropy! Ether (DIPE) 0.005 ' ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {(ETBE) 0.005 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether IMTEE) 0.005 ND
Parcent Surrogate Fecovery 103
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 0.5 ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A
ZymaX enviratechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
~ *PQL - Practical Guantitation Limit
**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.
Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12,
Note: TPH guantitated against gasoline.
Nots: Oxygenates not included in TPH result.
Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnofogy, inc.
VSB0704 D
MSD #8 '
28017-5.xls Dwain Zsadanyl
D2rsks/pvidefjh Project Manager
805.544.44%6 Son Lug Ob"sp?:: g.:cg?:lfgie
www, ZymaXusa.cnm fux 805 544.8225
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ZYMM REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

id [FLN W .
Clisnt: Mike Davis Lab Number: 28017-6

ATC Assaciates, Inc. Collected: 06/20/02

9620 Chesapeake Dr., Ste. 203 Received: 06/21/02

San Diego, CA 92123 Matrix: Sail
Project: EZ Serve #100877 Sampie Description:

VEAS-1/30'
Projact Number: EZ50024 Analyzed; 07/04/02
Collectaed by: Scott Levin Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
mg/kg mg/kg

Banzene 0.005 ND
Toluene 0.005 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.005 ND
Xylenes 0.005 ND
t-Amyl Methy! Ether (TAME) 0.005 ND
t-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 0.05 ND
Diisapropyl Ether {DIPE) 0.005 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.005 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.005 ND

Percent Surrogate Recovery 103

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Patroleum Hydrocarbons ¢.b ND

BTX as a Percant of Fusl N/A

ZymaX envirotachnology, ine. is certifled by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
=~ *POL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Notg: Analytical range is C4-C12,

" Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.
Note: Oxygenates not included In TPH result.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnalogy, inc.

V§80704 : .0
MSD #8

28017-6.xls . Dwain Zsadanyi
DZ/sks/pv/daijh Project Manager
' 71 Zaca la
B05.544.4696 San iuis Obspo CA 934813
WwWw.ZyimaXusa.com fox BCE 544 8226
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REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Mike Davis Lab Number: 2B017.-7

ATC Associates, inc. Collected: 06/20/02

9620 Chesapeake Dr., Ste. 203 Received: 06/21/02

San Diego, CA 92123 Matrix: Soil
Project: EZ Serve #100877 Sampie Description:

VEAS-2/5’
Project Number: EZS0024 Analyzed: 07/04/02
Collected by: Scott Levin Method: Sea Below
CONSTITUENT PaL* RESULT**
my/kg mo‘kg

Benzene 0.005 ND
Toluene 0.005 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.005 0.006
Xylenes 0.005 0.017
t-Amy! Msthyl Ethar (TAME) 0.005 ND
t-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 0.05 ND
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0.00b ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.005 ND
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.006 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 01
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petrolaum Hydrocarbons - 0.6 ND
BTX as a Parcent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc, Is certified by CA Dapartment of Health Sarvices: Laboratory #1717

~ *pQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**HResults listed as ND would have heen reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination,

Nota: Analytical range Is C4-C12.
Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.
Note: Oxygenates not included in TPH result,

V580703

MSD #8
28017-7.xls
DZ/sks/pv/de/jh

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc,

Dwain Zsadanyi
Project Manager

B05.544.46%96
wwwy Zymaxusa.com

71 Zaco Lane
Sen lvis Ohispo CA 93401
Inx H04.544,8226
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REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Mlke Davis
ATC Associates, Inc.
9620 Chesapeake Dr., Ste, 203
San Diego, CA 92123

Lab Number: 28017-8

Collected: 06/20/02
Aeceived: 06/21/02
Matrix: Soil

Project: EZ Serve #100877 Sample Dascription:
VEAS-2/10"
Project Number: EZS0024 Analyzed: 07/04/02
Collectsd by: Scott Levin Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT*+
mg/kg mg/kg

~ Benzene 0.005 ND
Toluene 0.005 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.008 ND
Xylenes 0.00B 0.010
t-Amy| Methyl Ethar (TAME) 0.005 ND
t-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 0.05 ND
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0.005 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.005 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.005 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 11
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 056 ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A
Zymax envirotechnology, inc. Is certified by CA Department of Health Servscas Laboratory #1717

- *PAL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.
Note: Analyzed by EPA B260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12,
Nota: TPH quantitated agalnst gasaline.
Note: Oxygenates not included in TPH result.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.
vVs80703
MSD #8 ey
28017-8.xls Dwain Zsadanyi
DZ/sksipvilh Project Manager
71 Zaco La
8055444696 San Luts Oblspo C: ;34816

www.ZymaXusa.com fox 805 5448226
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REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Mika Davis Lab Number: 28017-9

ATC Assoadiates, Inc. Collected: 06/20/02

89620 Chesapeske Dr., Ste. 203 Received: 06/21/02

San Diego, CA 82123 Matrix: Soil
Project: EZ Serve #100877 Sample Description:

VEAS-2/15*
Project Number: EZS0024 Anglyzed: 07/04/02
Collected by: Scott Levin Method; See Below
CONSTITUENT PQOL* RESULT**
mgtkg mg/kg

Benzene 0.005 0012
Taluene 0.005 ND
Fthylbenzene 0,005 0.020
Xylenes 0.005 0.013
t-Amy! Methyl Ether (TAME) £.00% ND
1-Butyl Alcohol {TBA) 0.05 ND
Diisopropy| Ether (DIPE) 0.0056 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.008 NB
Meathyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.005 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 103
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 0.5 2.0
BTX as a Percant of Fuel 1

ZymaX savirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

- *PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reportad if present at or abova the listed POL.

Nota: Analyzed by EPA 8280 and GC/MS Combination.

Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.
Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.
Note: Oxygenatas not Included in TPH result,

VS80703
MsD #8
28017-9.xls
DZ/sks/pvijh

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

<RBER,

Dwain Zsadanyl
Project Manager

805.544.4696
WWW.ZYMAaXUse com

71 Zoca Lane
3an lufs Obispo CA 93401
fox B05.544.8224
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REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Mike Davls

Client: Lab Mumber: 28017-10

ATC Associates, inc. Collected: 06/20/02

9620 Chesapoake Dr,, Ste. 203 Recelved: ne/21/02

San Diego, CA 92123 Matrix: Soil
Project: EZ Serve #100877 Sample Description:

VEAS-2/20'
Project Number: EZS0024 Analyzed: 07/04/02
Collectad by: Scott Levin Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT* +
mg/kg mg/kg

Benzense 0.005 0.062
Toluens 0.005 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.005 ¢.086
Xylenes 0.005 Q.10
t-Amyl Methy! Ether (TAME) 0.005 ND
t-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 0.05 ND
Diisopropyl Ethar {DIPE) 0.005 ND
Ethy!-t-Butyl Ether {ETBE) 0.005 ND
Mathyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.008 ND
Percent Surragate Recovery 105
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBQONS
Tatal Petroleum Hydrocarbons Q.5 6.2
BTX us a Percent of Fuel 3

ZymaX envirotechnology, in¢. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

—~ *pPAL - Practlcal Quantitation Limit

*+Reasults listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Nate: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Note: Analytical range Is C4-C12,
Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Note: Oxygenates not included in TPH result.

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, Inc.

V580703
MSD #8 ey ‘
28017-10.xiIs Dwain Zsadanyi
DZ/sks/pv/lh Project Nianager
805.544.4696 71 Zoca lens

WWW.ZymaXusa.com

i

S Luis Obispa CA $3401
fox 805,544 8224
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ZymaX

HP LASERJET 3200

p.1

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Mike Davis
ATC Associates, Inc.
9620 Chesapeake Dr., Ste. 203
$an Diego, CA 92123

Lab Number: 28017-11
Collected: 06/20/02
Recelved: 06/21/02
Matrix: Sail

Project: EZ Serve #100877 Sample Description:
VEAS-2/25'

Project Number: EZ50024 Analyzed: 07/04/02
Collected by: Scott Levin Methad: Sea Below
[CONSTITUENT PQL*¥ RESULT**

mg/kg mg/kg
Benzene 0.005 ND
Toluene 0.0056 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.005 0.016
Xylenes 0.005 0.026
t-Amyl Methyl Ether {TAME) 0.005 ND
t-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 0.05 ND
Dilsopropyt Ether (DIPE) £.005 ND
Ethyl-1-Buty) Ether (ETBE) 0.005 ND
Meathyl-t-Butyl Ether {MTBE) 0.005 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 105
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 0.5 1.9
BTX as a Parcent of Fuel 1
ZymaX envirotechnolagy, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services; Laboratory #1717

-~ *PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit )
**Rasults listed as ND would have.been reported if present at or above the listed POL.
Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analyfical range is C4-G12,
Note: TPH quantitated agalnst gasoline.
Nota: Oxygenates not included in TPH result.
Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.
V880703
MSD #8 Sy
28017-11.xis Dwain Zsadanyi
DZ/sks/pvijh Project Manager
71 Zaca L
805.544.4696 S Luix Obispa C.?\cgflggf
wanw. ZymaXuss.oom frx 805.544,82264
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ZymaX

HP LASERJET 3200

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client:  Mike Davis Liab Number: 28017-12

ATC Associates, Inc. Gollected: 06/20/02

9620 Chesapeake Dr., Ste. 203 Received: 06/21/02

San Diego, CA 92123 Matrix: Soil
Project: EZ Serve #100877 S:ample Description:

: VEAS-2/30"
Project Number: EZ50024 Analyzed: Q7/04/02
Collected by: Scott Levin Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
mglkg mg/kg

Banzena 0.008 ND
Toluene 0.008 ND
Ethylbenzens 0.005 ND
Xylenes 0.005 0.006
t-Amyl Mathyl Ether {(TAME) 0.005 ND
t-Buty] Alcohol (TBA) 0.05 ND
Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) 0.0056 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {(ETBE) 0,005 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.005 ND
Percent Surragate Recovery 104
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS -
Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons 0.5 ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotachnology, ine. is certified by CA Department ¢f Health Services: Laboratory #1717

— *pQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Nota: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination,

Nota: Analytical range Is C4-C12.
Note: TPH gquantitated against gasoline.
Note: Oxygenates not included in TPH result,

VS80703

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology. inc.

MSD #8 AN
28017-12.xls Dinain Zsadanyl
DZ/sksfpvijh Praoject Manager
805.544.4696 ; 71 Zace Lane

VW ZYMaXusE.com

Sort Luis Obispo CA 93401
fox 805.544 8226
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p-3

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Mike Davis Léab Number: 28017-13

ATC Assoclates, Inc. Collected: 06/20/02

9620 Chesapeake Dr,, Ste. 203 Received: 06/21/02

San Diego, CA 92123 Matrix: Soil
Project: EZ Servs #100877 Sample Description:

VEAS-3/5'
Project Number: EZS50024 Analyzed: G7/04/02
Collectad hy: Scott Levin Method: See Bolow
CONSTITUENT ' PQL* RESULT**
my/kg myg/kg
Banzene 0.005 ND
Toluene 0.008 ND
Ethylbenzene 0,006 ND
Xylenes 0,005 0.007
t-Amy! Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.006 ND
t-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 0.05 ND
Diisopropy! Ether [DIPE) 0.005 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE} 0.005 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.005 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 102
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 0.5 ND
N/A

BTX as a Percent of Fuel

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department bf Health Services: Laboratory #1717

-~ #pQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

* *Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above tha Jisted PCL.

Note: Anslyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Note: Analytical ranga is C4-C12.
Nate: TPH quantitated against gasoline.
Note: Oxygenates not inciuded in TPH resuilt.

Submitted by,

ZymeX envirotechnology, inc.

V580703 ;
MSD #8 ~EC.,
28017-13.xls Pwaln Zsadanyi
DZ/sks/pvijh Project Manager
' 71 Zoca L
805.544.4694 San Luis Obispo cf\cgsdc??

WL AT XUSa.o0r

tax 805.544.8224
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ZVMM REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Ul '1.-}
Client: Mike Davis Labh Number: 2801714

ATC Assaciates, Inc. Collected: 06/20/02

9620 Chesapeake Dr., S5te. 203 Received: 06/21/02

San Diego, CA 92123 Matrix: Soil
Profact: EZ Serve #100877 Sample Description:

. VEAS-3/10’
Project Number: EZS0024 Analyzed: 07/04/02
Collected by: . Scott Levin Method: See Balow
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
mg/kg mg/ky
Benzene 0.006 ND
Toluene 0.005 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.005 ND
Xylenes 0.00& ND
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.008 ND
t-Buty! Alcohol (TBA) 0.06 ND
Diisopropy! Ether {DIPE) 0.005 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.006 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {(MTBE) 0.005 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 102
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Tota! Petroleumn Hydracarbons 0.6 ND
N/A

BTX as a Percent of Fuel

ZymaX envirotachnolagy, ine. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

~ #pQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Rasults listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Nota: Analytical rangse is C4-C12,

Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Nota: Oxygenates not inciuded in TPH resuit.

V580704

MSD #8
28017-14.xls
D2/sks/pvideijh

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnolagy, inc.

-%-é.p.} .
Dwain Zsadanyi
Project Manager

805.544.4696
W ZymaXusa.com

71 Zoca Lone
Sen Lds Obispo CA 93407
fox B05.544 8226
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ZVMM REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS
ALy A ‘
Client: Mike Davis Leb Number: 28017-18
ATC Associates, Inc. Collected: 06/20/02
G620 Chesapeake Dr., Ste. 203 Heceived: 06/21/02
San Diego, CA 92123 Matrlx: Soil
Project: EZ Serve #100877 §ample Description:
VEAS-3/15’
Project Number: EZS0024 Analyzed: 07/06/02
Collactad by: Scott Levin Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
mg/kyg mg/kg
Benzene 0,005 ND
Toluene 0.005 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.005 0.007
Xylenes 0.005 0.008
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ‘ Q.008 ND
t-Butyl Alcohol (TBA} 0.05 ND
Diisoprapy! Ether (DIPE} 0.006 ND
Ethyi-1-Buty) Ether {ETBE} ¢.005 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {(MTEE) 0.005 ‘ ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 103
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Totat Patroleumn Hydrocarbons 0.5 1.8
8TX as a Percent of Fuel <1
ZymaX envirotechnology. inc. is certified by CA Departmant of Hoealth Services: Laboratory #1717
- *pQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Rasults listed as NO would have bean reported if present at or above the listed PQL.
Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination,
Note: Anatytical range ls C4-C12.
Note: TPH guantitated against gasoline.
Note: Oxygenates not Included in TPH result,
Y
Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotachnology, inc.
VSB80706 . S
MSD #8
28017-16.xls Diwain Zsadanyi
DZ/sks/pv/jh Project Manager
B05.544.4696 . . . it éﬁ:\w lone
www, ZyrmnaXusa.conm , o bl e
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ZymaX

P.5

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

L

Client:  Mike Davis Lab Number: 28017-16
ATC Associates, Inc. Collected: 06/20/02
9620 Chesapeake Dr., Ste. 203 Fecelved: 06/21/02
San Diego, CA 92123 Matrix: Soil
Projact: EZ Serve #100877 Sample Description:
VEAS-3/20’
Projact Number: EZ50024 Analyzed: a7/06/02
Collected by: Scott Levin Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT , POL* RESULT**
. mglkg my/kg
Benzene 0.005 0.010
Toluene 0.005 ND
Ethylbenzane 0.005 0.036
Xylenes 0.005 0.024
t-Amyl Methy| Ether {TAME) 0.005 ND
t-Butyt Alcohol (TBA] 0.05 ND
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0.005 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.005 ND
Meathyl-t-Buty! Ethar (MTBE)} 0.0056 . ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 103
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 0.5 1.7
2

BTX as a Percent of Fuel

ZymaX envirotechnology,
*pOL - Practical Quantitation Limit

inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

»+*Hasults listed as ND would have been reported if present at or abova the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.
Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Mote: Oxygenates not included in TPH result.

VS80705
MSD #8
28017-16.xls
DZ/sks/pvijh

Submitted by,
ZymaX enviretechnology, inc.

M.: .

ﬁwain Zsadanyi
Froject Manager

805.544.46%6
WWWLZYMERUSE. GO

7% Zuca Lone
Sown fasis Chispo CA 93401
' S BO5.544.82264
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zy i % , REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

SHVEOIGL, Y .
Client: Milke Davis Lab Number: 28017-17

ATC Associates, Inc. Collected: 06/20/02

9620 Chesapeake Dr., Ste. 203 Raceived: 06/21/02

San Diego, CA 92123 Matrix: Soit
Project: EZ Serve #100877 Sample Description:

VEAS-3/25'
Project Number: EZS0024 Ahnalyzed: Q7/04/02
Collected by: Scott Levin Mathod: See Below
CONSTITUENT T PaLY RESULT+*
. mglkg mg/kg
Benzene ‘ 0.0056 ND
Toluena ‘ 0.005 ND
Ethylbenzene s 0.005 ND
Xylenes . 0.005 ND
t-Amyl Methyl Ether {TAME) ; 0.005 ND
t-Butyt Alcohol [TBA) ‘ 0.05 ND
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) , 0.005 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {ETBE) . . 0.006 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {MTBE! » 0.006 ) ) ND
103

Parcent Surrogate Recovery

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Total Petroieum Hydrocarbons 0.5 ND
BTX ss a Parcent of Fuel N/A
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certifiad by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
~ #pQL - Practical Quantitation Limit . '
* ¢Razults listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.
Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analyticel range is C4-C12.
Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.
Nots: Oxygenates not included in TPH result.
Submitted by,
ZymaX anvirctechnology, inc.
V880704 L
MSD #8 , s
28017-17.xls Diwain Zsadanyi
DZisks/pv/de/jh Project Manager
71 Zece Lo
805'544'46?6 ‘ Sen Lyis Obispo C.:\C;Sé{;\?
i ZyrnaXusa.corn . . fox B05.544.8226
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HP LASERJET 3200

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Mike Davis Lab Number: 28017-18

ATC Associates, Inc. Chollacted: D6/20/02

9620 Chesapeake Dr., Ste. 203 Received: 06/21/02

San Diego, CA 92123 Matrix: Soil
Project: EZ Serve #100877 Sample Description:

‘ VEAS-3/30°
Project Number: EZS0024 Analyzed: 07/04/02
Collected by: Scott Lavin Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT ! pQL* RESULT**
m_gt'kg mgL_kg
Benzene 0.005 ND
Toluene - 0.005 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.008 ND
Xylenas 0.005 ND
t-Amyl Methyl Ether {TAME) 0.005 ND
t-Butyl Alcoho! {TBA) 0.05 ND
Dilsopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0.005 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) : 0.005 ND
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether {MTBE) 0.005 . ND .
Parcent Surrogate Recovery 102
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ’ 0.5 ND
BTX as a Percent of Fusl N/A
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department bf Heaalth Services: Laboratory #1717
* #pQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
##Racults listed as ND would have heen reported if present ét or ahove the listed POL.
Note: Analyzed by EPA B260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-G12,
Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline. :
Nota: Oxygenates not included in TPH result. '
s:ubmitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.
Vv§80704 A
MSD #8
28017-18.xls Dwain Zsadanyi
DZ/sks/pvide/jh Project Manager
71 Zaea Lane

B05.544.46%6
Www, ZymaxXusa.com

San fns Obispe CA $3401
fox 805.544.8226
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HP LASERJET 3200

p.38

QUALITY ASSURANCE REPQRT
SPIKE RESULTS

Cllent: b Number: 0S Vs80703
ZymaX envirotechnolagy, inc. Qoltected:
71 Zaca Lane, Suite 110 Raceived:
San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 Matrix: Soil
Project: Sample Description:
Quality Assurance Spike
Project Number: Analyzed: 07/03/02
Collected by: Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT Amount Spiked Amount Recovered Percant
.mg/kg mglkg Recovery
Benzene ‘0.007 0.008 114
Toluena 0.098 0.107 111
Ethylbenzene 0.024 - 0.029 121
Xylenes 0.127 0.146 115
Methy! t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.088 0.077 88
Percent Surrogate Recovery 106
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Gasoline 1.68 1.64 89
9 16

BTX as a Percent of Fuel

ZymaX envirotechnology. inc. is certified by CA Department iuf Health Services: Laboratory #1717

Note: Analyzed by EPA B260 and GC/MS Combination.

VS§B0703
MSD #8
VSB0703q.xis
DZ/sks/pvijh

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Dwain Zsadanyi
Project Manager

805.544.4696
Wy ZyrmaXusa,.com

71 Zoca Lane
Sen Luis Obispe CA #3401
faz 805.544.8226
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z a QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT
o SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT
BV LTS
Client: Lab Numbet: asp V580703
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. Collected:
71 Zaca Lane, Sulte 110 Received:
San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 Matrix; Soil
Projact: Sample Dascription:
Quality Assurance Spike Duplicate
Project Number: Analyzed: 07/03/02
Collected by: Methaod: Sea Bolow
CONSTITUENT Amount 5piked Amount Recoverad Parcent Relative Parcent
mglky mafky Recovery Differenca™
. Benzene 0.007 0.008 114 0
Toluena . 0.096 0.104 108 3
Ethylbanzena 0.024 0.028 117 4
Kylanes 0,127 0.144 113 1
Methyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.088 0.081 103 17
Percent Surrogate Recovery 106
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Gasoline 1.66 1.59 96 3
BTX as a Parcent of Fuel 9 16
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*Relative Porcent Difference of the spike and spike duplicate
Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology. inc.
VS80703
MSD #8 e
VS80703qg.xls Dwaln Zsadanyi
DZ/isks/pviih Project Manager
. #1 Zuea La
B05.544.4696 | a1 Obispo CA 93401

WY, ZYmaRuss.com fox B05.544 8224
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zy . QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT
SPIKE

S ' RESULTS
Client: L.ab Number: QS V880704

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. Coliected:

71 Zaca Lane, Sulte 110 i Recelved:

San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 L Matrix: Soil
Project: Samplé Description:

Quality Assurance Spike
Project Number: Anatyzed: 07/04/02
Collactad by: o Moathod: Soea Below
CONSTITUENT Amount Spiked Amount Racavered Percent
myg/kg mylky Recovery
Banzens 0.007 0.007 100
Toluene , 0.102 0.104 102
Ethylbenzene 0.029 0.028 97
Xylenes 0.142 0.142 100
Mathyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.088 0.098 113
Percent Surrogate Recovery 106
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Gasoline 1.67 1.67 100
BTX as a Percent of Fuel 10 15
2ZymaX enviratechnology, inc. is cortlfied by Cf:A Departmant of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
Note; Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Corbination.
Submitted by,
. : ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.
VvSs80704 ‘ &
MSD #8 )
VS880704q.xls Dwain Zsadanyi
DZ/sks/pv/jh Project Manager
71 Zoea Lan
805.544 46?6 San lus Ohbispo C?\cg:i*io?
W, Zymiaiusa.com fox B05 544.8226
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. ! QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT

yw& » ' SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULTS

¢l J J m-’{j}l !
Client; Lat Number: QsDh VS80704

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. Collected:
71 Zaca Lane, Suite 110 Received:
San Luis Oblspo, CA 23401 ) Matrix: Soil

Sample Description:

Project:

. Quality Assurance Spike Duplicate
Project Number: ' Analy:zed: 07/04/02
Collected by: Method: Sea Below
CONSTITUENT Amuouht Spiked Amount ‘lEiecovered Parcent Ralative Parcent

rﬁglkg myg/kg Recovery Difference®

Benzens 0007 0.607 100 0
Toluene 0.102 0.103 101 1
Ethylbenzene Qo020 0.028 o7 0
Xylenes 0142 0.142 100 0
Methyl t-Butyi Ether (MTBE) 0i088 0.092 105 7
Percent Surrogate Racovary : 106
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS !
Gasoline 1.67 1.68 101 . 1
BTX as a Percent of Fuel 10 {5

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by GA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*Ralative Percent Diffarence of the spike and ispike duplicate

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, in¢.

vS80704 :
MSD #8 ol @‘\g )

V880704q.xis . Dwain Zsadanyi
DZ/sks/pvilh _ Project Manager

71 Zoce Lane
3an fuis Obispo CA 93401

805.544.4696 f[
fon B05.544 8226

WA ZYMBENUSa.o0m
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ZymaX

HP LASERJET 3200

p.13

§

| QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT
BLANK RESULTS

Client: Lab Mlumber: BLK V580703
ZymaX envirotechnology. InG. Collgicted:
71 Zaca Lane, Suite 110 Recejved:
San Luis Oblspo, CA 93401 Matrx: Soil
Project: Sample Description:
1 Instrument Blank
Project Number: AnalL,.jzed: 67/03/02
Collected by: , Methad: EPA 8260
[CONSTITUENT ‘POL* RESULT**
ima/kg myglkg
Benzene I 0,005 ND
Toluene I 0.008 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.0056 ND
Xylanes i 0.008 ND
+-Amyl Methy! Ether {TAME} ' 0.005 ND
t-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) . 0.08 ND
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE} I 0.008 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {ETBE} 1 0.005 ND
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 1 0.005 ND
102

Percant Surrogate Recovery

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by
*pQl - Practical Quantitation Limit
»#Results listed as ND would have been rep

d:A Department of

Health Services: Laboratory #1 717

orted if present at g above the listed POL.

imitted by, -

VS80703
MSD #8 ; '
V$80703b.x1s Dwtiin Zsadanyi
DZisksipvide Project Manager
805.544.4696 71 Zoga bane
San L Shisco CA 93401

W] Zyima XUuea,com

lex 805.544.8226
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p.14

QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT
BLANK REBULTS

Parcent Surrogats Recovery

" |Client: Lab Nomber: BLK VS80704

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. Collepted:

71 Zaca Lane, Suite 110 Recefved:

San Luis Oblspo, CA 93401 Matr [b(f,': Soil
Project: Sample Description:

: instrument Blank
Project Number: Anal Jzied: 07/04/02
Collectad by: Methiod: EPA 8260
CONSTITUENT ‘PQL* RESULT**
ng/kg mg/kg
Benzene © 0005 ND
Toluene © 0.005 ND
Ethylbenzene . 0.005 ND
Xylanes . : 0.00b ND
t-Amyl Mathyl Ether (TAME) © 0.005 ND
t-Buty! Alcohol (TBA} i 0.05 ND
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ; 0.005 ND
Ethyl-t-Buty! Ether (ETBE) | 0.005 ND
Methyl-t-Butyt Ether (MTBE) i 0.005 ND
i 102

ZymeX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by dA Departmént_ of I

*pOL - Practlcal Quantitation Limit

*+Rasults llsted as ND would have been reported if present at o!r'fabove the lis

vS5380704
MSD #8
V§80704b.xs
DZ/sksipvijh

Subriiittad by,

aalth Services: Laboratory #1717

ted PQL.

ZympX envirotechnalogy, inc.

B05.544.4696
WA, ZymaEXus e oo

71 Zoca lene
Sy bus Obvspe CA 93407
jox 805 544.8224
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p-15

¥ QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT
BLANK RESULTS

Cilent: Lab Number: BLK V8807056

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. Coll &ted:

71 Zaca Lane, Suite 110 Recgived:

San Luis Obispo, CA_93401 Matrix: Soil

W
Project: Sample Description:
: Instrumant Blank
Projact Number: Analyzed: 07/0B8/02
Collacted by: Method: EPA 8280
CONSTITUENT POL™ RESULT**
:mg/kg mg/kg
Bgnzeno 0.005 ND
Tolusne 0.005 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.005 ND
Xylenes : 0.006 ND
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ! 0.005 ND
t-Butyl Alcohel {TBA)  0.06 ND
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) © 0.005 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.008 ND
0.005 ND

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether [MTBE)

Parcent Surrogate Recovery

102

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by C
*paL - Practical Quantitation Limit

» #Qasults listed 85 ND would have been reported If present at ¢

A Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

\+ above the listed PQL.

nitted by,
aX envirotechnalogy, inc.
I

VS80705 :
MSD ¥8 i
V§80706h.xis DPw '!‘1 Zsadanyi
DZ/sks/pvide Projeect Menager
|
‘ 71 Zoco an
805.544.4696 e ki Olilspo CUACSSEOT

ey, Zym asriea, ooim

{405,544 8224
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JUL 08 2002 18:36 HP LASERJET 3200
z M QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT
- d SPIKE RESULTS
y{m!’i !’l@@ Y]
Cilent: Lab Number: Qs VS80705
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. ited:
71 Zaca Lane, Suite 110
San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 x: Soil
r
Project: Sample Description:
. Quality Assurance Spike
Project Number: Analyzed: 07/06/02
Coliected by: Method: See¢ Below
CONSTITUENT ‘Amount 'Spiked Amount Recovered Parcent
mj?’_l‘;g mg/kg Recovery
Benzena 0.007 0.008 114
Toluene 0,1 qz 0.107 105
Ethylbenzena 0.031 0.028 80
Xylanes 0.167 0.140 84
Methyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.098 0.082 94
Percent Surrogate Recovery “{ 106
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Gascline 1 67 1.52 91
BTX as a Parcent of Fuel 17 17
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of ﬂeaith Services: Laboratory #1717
Note: Analyzad by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination. )
VSB80705 s
MSD #8 '
V884705q.xis )
DZ/sksfpvide/ih ¢
|
805.544.4696 _ o douslane
W, ZyrRaKUsa,com by o e e a0
Py B
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QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT
SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULTS

tab Number:
cted:
b1

}

Client: asD vs80705
ZymaX anvirotechnology, inG. Caoll
71 Zaca Lane, Suite 110 Recalved:
San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 Mat I“': Soil
Project: Samijle Description:
: Quality Assurance Spike Duplicate
Project Number: Analyzed: 07/05/02
Collected by: Mathod: Sce Below
T
CONSTITUENT Amoufit Spiked Amourd Recoverad Parcont Relative Percent
maglkg mg/ka Recovery Ditferance®
Benzene 0.007 0008 114 0
Toluene 0102 0121 119 12
Ethylbenzene 0.031 0:.031 100 10
Xylenes 0.167 L1587 94 11
Methyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE} 0.098 5103 105 11
Percent Surrogate Recovery ' 106
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS :
Gasoline 1.67 163 98 7
17 18

BTX as a Percent of Fuel

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Departraent of
*Relativa Percent Difference of the spike andspike duplicate

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Hoalth Services: Laboratory #1717

Submitted by,
ZynjaX envirotechnology, inc.
vS80705 ( ‘ .
MsD #8 .
VS80705q.xis Dwgin Zsadanyi
D2/sks/pvideljh Projart Manager
8055444696 71 Zoco Lane
San tuis Ohizpo CA 22401

W, ZyMaxusa.com

fox 805 544.8226
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FAX

Date:

(excluding cover sheet)

Additional Comments:

Zymaf

71Zacalane

San Luis Obispe CA 93401
phone:  805,544.4696
fox: B05,544.8226

D G SN BN R P E oD S R G 2O o o an o o ol

Fax Number: L(358) 569-0695

Company: l ATC Associates, Inc.

AHentiont’ uﬂike Davis

07/08/02

From: l_Steva Wilkerson

Number of Pages: | 13

Results follow,

Project Name:
Project Number:

ZymuX Lab ID:

email:  Zymax@ZymaXusa.cam

EZ Serve #100877

| E2s0024

28042
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zvmax ' ‘ CHAIN of CUSTODY
71 Zaca l.one San Luis Obispo CA 93401 1el 805.534.4696 fox 805.544.8226
e . phone -
reperee N WE TPavi S FE .56 7- 06T & ,ﬁ-—? TS ANALYSIS REQUESTED Turnaround Time
com ect
- P are Accor iarm s fac, Fro # 5;7&:—.3'729033’9' o asar [ Jasme [}
ot
- %Z@C-W?EQM& P e ¥5. ESEIL P 002-91 g" 5 wane ] 7]
A sampl =
SaTE 2O Cca 92123 eﬁaf”f&k\'u :‘?é § % 24hr md
) eI s
SAMPLE DESCRIFTION Date Sampled | Time | Matrix | Prasurve ™ = E‘E * Remarks
F: O N
|\Ex-1/r0 62102 || L; Soig | fee DAXIX 7
Ex-1 415’ i 1 I B \

-

Received by:
Signature

Print

Company

Oate

Comments iép = Ilelmquuhod b
] . Signaturs
' Print
Campany MQ 435,45% .
Date £ 2;%@% Tme%
Sample integrity vpen racoiph Bill 3rd Party: Relingvished by: f ‘ s .
Samples received intact Signature
Sampies received cold Print
Custody seals Company
Correct container types PO# Date Tirne
Quots yes g = -

oemail: zymax@ZymaXusa.com
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0o02e L3Cy¥3asdl dH




ZymaX

JUL 08 2002 18:38 HP LASERJET 3200

p.3

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

8TX as a Percent of Fuel

Client: Mike Davis Lab Number: 28042-1

ATC Associates, Inc. Collected: 06/24/02

9620 Chesapeake Dr., Ste. 203 Receivad: 06/25/02

San Diege, CA 82123 Matrix: Soail
Project: EZ Serva #100877 Sample Dascription:

EX-1/10’
Project Number: EZS0024 Analyzed: 07/05/02
Collected by: Scott Lavin Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
mgtkg mg/kg
Benzens 0.0056 ND
Toluene 0.005 - ND
Ethyibenzene 0.005 ND
Xylenes 0.0086 ND
t-Amyl Methy! Ether (TAME) 0.005 ND
t-Butyl Alcoho! (TBA) 0.06 ND
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0.005 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.005 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 'D.005 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 102
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 0.5 ND
N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology.
~ #pQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.
Note: TPH guantitated agalnst gasoline.

V$80705
MSD #8
28042-1.xls
DZfjgt/pvide

Note: Anatyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Nota: Oxygenates not included in TPH rosult.

inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

»»*Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.

Submitted by,
ZymaX enviratechnology, inc.

g =

Dwain Zsadanyi
Project Manager

805.544.4696
W, YT NRALSS.OT

71 7oca Lane
Zem Loty Obisso TA 93401
far G005 344 8226
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REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

7
Client: Mike Davis

Lab Number: 28042-2

ATC Associates, Inc. Collected: 06/24/02

9620 Chesapeake Dr., Sta. 203 Receivad: 06/25/02

San Diego, CA 92123 Matrix: Soil
Project: EZ Serve #100877 Sampte Dascription:

‘ EX-1/15'
Project Number: EZ50024 Analyzad: 07/05/02
Collacted bhy: Scott Levin Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* _ RESULT**
my/kg mg/kg

Benzene 0.00b6 0.008
Toluena 0.005 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.005 ND
Xylenes 0.006 ND
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.006 ND
t-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 0.06 ND
Diisopropy! Ether {DIPE) 0.005 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.005 ND
Mathyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.005 ND
Percent Surrogete Recovery 102
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 0.5 ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*pal - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Rasults listed as ND would have heen reported if present at or above the listed POL,

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination,
Note: Analytical range Is C4-C12.

Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Note: Oxygenataes not included in TPH result.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

V880705 =
MSD #8
28042-2.xls Dwain Zsadanyi
DZ/jgtipvide Project Manager
2 2z bare
B05.544.4696 e s i Ch 93407

VAR ZyMarusa om

for §05.544.8226
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ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Mike Davis Lab Number: 28042-3
ATC Associates, Inc. Coliected: 06/24/02
9620 Chesapeake Dr., Ste. 203 Recaived: 06/25/02
San Diego, CA 92123 Matrix: Soll
Projsct: EZ Serve #100877 Sample Description:
EX-1/20"
Project Numbar: EZS0024 Analyzed: Qr/07/02
Callected by: Scott Levin Method: Sae Below
CONSTITUENT PaL* RESULT**
mglkg mg/kg
Benzene 2.1 ND
Toluene 0.1 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.1 0.7
Xylenes 0.1 1.6
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.1 ND
1-Butyl Alcohol {TBA) 1.0 ND
Diisopropyl Ether {DIFE] 0.1 ND
Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE] 0.1 ND
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE! 0.1 ND
Percent Surrogats Recovery 104
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 10. 100.
2

BTX as a Percent of Fuel

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. Is certified by CA Departim

*pQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

ent of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*+Rpsults listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL,

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Comblination.
Note; Analytical range is C4-C12,
Note: TPH guantitated agalnst gasaline.
Note: Oxygenstes not included in TPH result.

Submitted hy,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.
VS80706
MSD #8 =t
28042-3.xls Dwain Zsadanyl
DZ/jgt/pv/ih Project Manager

71 Zaco Lo

805.544.4696 Sar s Dhisno C;C’?leg?

VW, ZYaXusa.comn

ok 05,544 B224
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REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: Mike Davis L;ah Number: 28042-4

ATC Associates, Inc. Cpllected:; 06/24/02

8620 Chesapeake Dr., Ste. 203 Received: 06/25/02

San Dlego, CA 92123 Matrix: Sail

1}
)
Project: EZ Serve #100877 Shmple Description:
EX-1/25"
Project Number; EZS0024 Analyzed: 07/06/02
Collacted by; Scott Levin Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQOL* RESULT**
mg/kg myg/kg
Benzene 0.005 ND
Toluene 0.005 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.006 0,008
Xylenes . 0.005 0.017
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.005 ND
t-Butyl Alcohol {TBA) 0.06 ND
Ditsopropy! Ether (DIPE) 0.005 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.005 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {MTBE 0.008 ND
Percant Surrogate Recovery 103
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS .
0.5 14

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

BTX as a Percent of Fuel

ZymaX envirotachnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Heaith Services: Laboratory #1717

*PAL - Practical Quantitation Limit

++Rasults listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical ranga Is C4-C12,

Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Nota: Oxygenates not included in TPH result.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

VS80706 S
MSD #8
28042-4.x!s Dwain Zsadanyi
DZ/gt/pvijh Piofect Manager
7 Zaca L
805.544.46%96 son Lole Ohizpo f::\ ‘;3:5?

v SymaXuea.cun

bx BOB. 54,8226
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REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

!
I
!

Client; Mike Davis Lab Number: 28042-5

ATC Associates, Inc, Coliected: 06/24/02

9620 Chesapeake Dr., Ste. 203 Racaived: 06/25/02

San Diego, CA 92123 Matrix: Soll

—
Project: EZ Serve #100877 Sfmp]e Description:
EX-1/30°
Project Number: EZ30024 Alta!yzed: 07/05/02
Collectsed by: Scott Levin Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PaL.* RESULT**
mg’kg mg/kg
Benzene 0.008 ND
TFoluens 0.008 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.005 ND
Xylenes 0.005 ND
1-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.008 ND
t-Butyl Alcohol {TBA) 0.05 ) ND
Diisoprapy! Ether {(DIPE) 0.005 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE} 0.008 ND
Mathyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.005 - ‘ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 103
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 0.5 ND
N/A

BTX as a Percent of Fuel

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department df Health Services: Laboratory #1717

" #pQl - Practical Quantitation Limit

#*Rasults listed as ND would have baan reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/WMS Combination.
Nota: Analytical range Is C4-C12,

Note: TPH quantiteted against gasaline,

Note: Oxygenates not included in TPH result.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

v§g070b6
MSD #8 T
28042-5.xls Dwain Zsadanyi
DZjjgt/pvijh Project Manager
71 Joca to
805'544'4696 San o ".)!:}Ts_;e Ci.c;l’r‘i-(’;?

WMWY, 2 NaRLEE DO

foc 505,544 8226
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p.8

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

|
Ciient:  Mlke Davis Lab Number: 28042-6
ATC Associates, Inc. Caliected: 06/24/02
9620 Chesapaake Dr,, Ste. 203 Received: 06/25/02
San Dlego, CA 92123 Matrix: Soll
]
l
Project: EZ Serve #100877 Sample Description:
EX-1/35'
Project Number: EZ50024 Analyzed: 07/05/02
Collected by: Scott Levin Method: Sea Belaw
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
mg/kg mg/kg
Benzene 0.006 ND
Toluene ¢.008 ND
Ethylbenzans 0.005 ND
Xylenes 0.00b 0.007
t-Amyl Methyl Ether {TAME) 0.006 ND
t-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) C.05 ND
Dilsepropyl Ether (DIPE) 0.008 . ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {(ETBE) 0.005 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.006 . ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 103
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 05 ND
N/A

BTX gs a Parcent of Fuel

ZymaX anviretechnology, inc. ts certified by CA Department ¢

*pQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

f Health Services: Laboratory #1717

#+Reasults listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Note: Analytical range is C4-C12,
Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.
Note: Oxygenates not included in TPH result.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

VS80705 .
MSD #8 TEE—,
28042-6.xls Dwain Zsadanyi
DZligt/pvijh Project Manager
¥1 Zoga Lane
805.544.4696 e bieg Ohispo CA 931?01

WAWW. ZYmaXusa.Lor e

low 9035,544.8226
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QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT
BLANK RESULTS

Client: Lah Number: BLK V580706
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. Collected:
71 Zaca Lane, Suite 110 Received:
- San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 Matrix: Soil
Project: Sample Description:
Instrument Blank
Praject Number: Analyzed: 07/05/02
Collected by: Methad: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
mg/kg mg/kg
Banzene 0.005 ND
Toluene 0.005 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.008 ND
Xvylenes 0.005 ND
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.005 ND
t-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 0.05 ND
Dilsopropy| Ether (DIPE) 0.005 ND
Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE} 0.008 ND
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether {(MTBE) 0.005 : - ND
Parcent Surrogate Recovery 102
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Gasoline 0.5 ND
BTX as a Percent of Fusl N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, Inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

" +pQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

*+Rgsults listed as ND would have hesn reported if present at or above the listed POL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Submittad by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.
vS80705 g5 -
MSD #8 .
VvS§B80705b.xls Dwain Zsadanyi
DZ/jgt/pvide Project NManager
: 71 Zarg lone
805.544 4696 S Luis Ohbidspo CA 93401

WY YK B, 0

fax 305 544.8226
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p.10

QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT
SPIKE RESULTS

Client: L.ah Number: QS VS80705

ZymaX envirotechnolagy, inc. Collacted:

71 Zaca Lane, Suite 110 Received:

San Luis Obispa, CA 93401 Matrix: Soil
Project: Sémple Description:

Quality Assurance Spike
Project Number: Analyzed: 07/06/02
Collected by: Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT Amount Spiked Amount Recovered Percent
morky ma/kg Recovery

Benzene 0.007 0.008 114
Toluene 0.102 0.107 105
Ethylbenzene 0.031 0.028 80
Xylenas . 0.167 0.140 B4
Methyl t-Butyl Ethar {(MTBE) 0.098 0.082 84
‘Percent Surrocgata Recovery 106
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Gasoline 1.67 1.62 2} |
BTX as a Percent of Fusel 17 17

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

Note: Analyzed by EPA £260 and GC/MS Cambination.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

VS80705 e
MSD #8 e
VvS8070b4q.xls Dwidin Zsadanyi
DZ/sks/pvideljh Praject Manager
11 Zaca L.
805.544.4696 S fads Dbiapo C.TOAC83;8 ?

WA YIS 00

fox Bl25.544.8226
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QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT
ym SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULTS
! W

Client: Lab Number: QSD V880705 -

ZymaX envirotachnology, inc. Collected:

71 Zaca Lane, Suite 110 Received:

San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 Matrix: Soil
Projact: Sample Description:

Quality Assurance Spike Duplicate
Project Number: Anzlyzed: 07/05/02
Collacted by: Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT Amount Spiked Amount Recoverad Percent Ralatlve Percent
mglkg mgig Recovery Differance*

Benzena 0.007 0.008 114 0
Toluenea 0.102 0121 119 12
Ethylbsnzene 0.031 €.031 100 10
Aytenes 0.167 0.157 94 11
Methy! t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.028 0.103 10b 11
Parcent Surrogate Recovery 106

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Gasoline 1.67 1.63 a8 7

BTX as a Percent of Fuel 17 18

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. Is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratary #1717
. *Relative Percent Difference of the spike and spike duplicate

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combinatlon.

Submittad by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

V8807056
MSD #8 -
VS80705q.xls Dwain Zsadanyi
DZ/sks/pv/delih Project Manager
71 Zoc L
805.5%4.4696 aan s Obuspo z:irgsfc??
VWA 2V T XUR AT fone 505,544, 8226
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QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT
y% ” SPIKE RESULTS
SIUIEU B
Client: Lab Number: QS V880706
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. Collected:
71 Zaca Lane, Suite 110 Received:
San Luls Obispo, CA 33401 Matrix: Soil
Project: Sample Description:
Quality Assurance Spike
Project Number: Analyzed: 07/06/02
Collected by: Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT Amount Spliked Amount Recovered Percent
mg/kg mg/kyg Recovery
Benzene 0.007 0.007 100
Toluene 0.106 0.100 8b
Ethylbenzene 0.027 0.028 26
Xylenes 0.138 0.131 96
Methyl t-Butyl Ether {MTBE) 0.092 0.084 91
Percent Surrogate Recovery 1086
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Gasoline 1.67 1.68 85
BTX as & Percent of Fuel 15 . 15
ZymaX envirotechnology, Inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/M$S Combination.
Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.
V580706
MSD #8 -
V8B0706q.xls Dwain Zsadanyi
DZ/jat/py Projfect Managar
B05.544 4696 71 Zaco keme

g Low Obispo CA 73401
o 8065.544.8226
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HP LASERJET 3200

p.13

QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT
SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULTS

Client: Lab Number: QsD VS80706
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc, Collected:
71 Zaca Lane, Suite 110 Received:
San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 Matrix: Soil

Project: ample Desctiption:

Quality Assurance Spike Duplicate

Project Number: nalyzed: 07/06102
Collacted by: Method; See Below
CONSTITUENT Amount Spiked Ampount Recovered Percent Relative Percent
mglkg mg/kg Recovery Diffarence™®
Banzene 0.007 0.007 100 0
Toluene 0.105 0.103 a8 3
Ethylbenzene 0.027 0.027 100 "4
Xylenes 0.136 0.1386 100 4
Methyt t-Buty| Ether {MTBE} 0.092 0.083 a0 1
Parcent Surrogate Recovery 106
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Gasoline 1.67 1.66 og B
BTX as a Parcent of Fual 15 16
ZymaX envirotechnolagy, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*Relative Percent Difference of the spike and spike duplicat
Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Comblination.
Submitted by,
ZymaX anvirotechnology, inc.
VS80708
MSD #8 )
VS80706q.xls Dwain Zsadanyl
b2/jgtipv Project Manager
71 Zaco Lon
805.544.4696 T Lol Cbispo Ca ;‘34(}?

wiany. ZyraXusa.com

fox U5, 544 B226
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z QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT
, LANK RESULTS
yeh‘(” i{'l'w} B
Client: Lab Number: BLK V580708
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. Collactad:
71 Zaca Lane, Suite 110 ilﬂaceived:
San Luis Dbispo, CA 83401 atrix: Soll
Project: Sample Desecription:
! Instrument Blank
Project Number: Analyzed: Q7/06/02
Collected by: . Viethod: See Below
CONSTITUENT ! PaL* RESULT**
E mg/kg mglkg
Benzene 0.005 ND
Toluens 0.005 ND
Ethylbenzene - 0.005 ND
Xylenes ' 0.005 ND
t-Amyl Methyl Ether {TAME) : 0.005 ND
t-Buty! Alcohal (TBA) _ 0.05 ND
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) 0.005 ND
Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether {(ETBE) 0.0056 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {MTBE) 0.005 . ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery | 102
j
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Gasoline 0.5 ND
BTX as & Percent of Fuel ' N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. Is certified by CA Departient of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*POL - Practical Quantitation Limit }
**Results listed ag ND would have been reported if prelsent at or above the listed POL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

vs§80706

MSD #8 e

VSBO706b.xls Dwain Zsadanyt

DZfigt/pvide Projact Manager
805.544.4696 e e Db Ch 99401
WY ZTTIa XS a.00im A b B15.544.,8226
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71 Zaca Lane tel 805.544.4696 CHAIN of CUSTODY
San Luis Obispo CA. 93401 fax 805.544.8226
report to - hong; < ax ’ -
SEOT prECkSIoTs |8 S80I [ St Tt B ANALYSIS REQUESTED Turnaround Time
compart roject v
U ATE  Asespintes e M ssoe [ 4aie
’ - roject # E e
e T Clesspeate HLOTNT (2 wopz7.002y | R q 8 £
SAN RTEGo, A FIr73 [P : S‘ NN £
=, BRsmar 47 e &S S
: ~1 3 ®
. . o 33 -
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION Date Sampled! Time Matrix |Preserve E.': LN b Remarks
EX =11 T~ Fr-02 | TFC |later K x
e | jfm T-9-02 | 123 |uiten RS
ExX- A7 T G=C% | LLOO | Wiper x| x
= m;ﬂ L 7o | LT DO ot ¥
Ex ~1/% Pt -0 | 7S | bt i
=
Comments LUFT EDD Relinquished by: ~ Received by: (/ eIy
. ) & “m,fr’- L
Signature /ﬁ:?% % Signature ?5;? LG A o
Print f?ffﬁ‘r"d“/ fELL Print T?z"‘{ﬂﬁﬁ!i f:,,ng”/ 20 M, ol
Company ,,»f;fﬂ, #‘?’ia,s g.ﬁ'&'mﬁ;‘{"'.{ Cnmpany 4.{; RIS
Date T £ - “7 Time _sz “ Date ?’“};{3 CE Time _________% %ﬂ?‘ﬁ}
Sample integrity upon receipt: Bill 3rd Party: Relinquished by: - Received by ZymaX envirotechnology, inc:
Samples received intact ”@%%if Signature Signature -
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ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client:  Scott Meckstroth Lab Number: 2818041
ATC Associates, Inc. Collected: 07/09/02
9620 Chesapeake Dr., Ste. 203 Received: 07/10/02
San Diego, CA 92123 Matrix; Aqueous
Project: EZ Serve #100877 Sample Description:
EX-1/1
Project Number: EZS0024 Analyzed: 07/15/02
Collected by: Bryan Hill Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT* *
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 83.
Toluene 0.5 21.
Ethyibenzene 0.5 6.5
Xylenes 0.5 220,
t-Amy! Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.5 ND
t-Butyl Alcohol {TBA) 5.0 ND
Diisopropy} Ether {DIPE} 0.5 0.6
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) C.b ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.5 3.3
Percent Surrogate Recovery 102
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50. 3100.
BTX as a Percent of Fuel 10

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQAL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.
Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Note: Oxygenates not included in TPH result.

VABO715
MSD #8
28180-1.xis
bZ/jdm/pv/jh

et

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Dwain Zsadanyi
Project Manager

805.544.4694
WY, ZYm aXLisa.com

71 Zaca Lane
San Luis Obispo CA $3401
fox B05.544.8226




ZymaX

QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT
SPIKE RESULTS

Cllent: Lab Number: Qs VA80715

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. Coliected:

71 Zaca Lane, Suite 110 Received:

San Luls Obispo, CA 93401 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sample Description:

Quality Assurance Spike
Project Number: Analyzed: 07/15/02
Collected by: Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT Amount Spiked Amount Recovered Percent
ug/L ug/L Recovery

Benzene 2.0 - 1.8 80
Toluene 29.4 ) 26.8 91
Ethylbenzene 7.3 6.5 89
Xylenes 37.8 33.8 89
Methyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 22.9 19.8 86
Percent Surrogate Recovery 112
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Gasoline 500, 412, 82
BTX as a Percent of Fuel 14 ' 15

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

VAB0715
MSD #8
VA80715q.xls
DZ/jdm/pv/mh

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Dwain Zsadanyi
Project Manager

805.544.4696
W ZymaXUusa.com

71 Zaca Llane
San Luis Obispe CA $3401
fox 805.544.8234




ZymaX

OQUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT
SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULTS

Client: Lab Number: QsD VAB0715

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. Collected:

71 Zaca Lane, Suite 110 Received:

San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sample Description:

Quality Assurance Spike Duplicate
Project Number: Analyzed: 07/15/02
Collected by: Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT Amount Spiked Amount Recovered Percent Relative Percent
ug/L ug/L Recovery Difference®

Benzene 2.0 1.9 2141 5]
Toluene 29.4 29.6 101 10
Ethylbenzene 7.3 7.0 26 7
Xylenes 37.8 36.7 o7 8
Methy! t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 22.9 21.8 95 10
Percent Surrogate Recovery 114
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Gasoline 500. 441, 88 7
BTX as a Percent of Fuel 14 15

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*Relative Percent Difference of the spike and spike duplicate

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

VAB80715
MSD #8 B -
VA80715q.xls Dwain Zsadanyi
DZ/idm/pvimh Project Manager
805.544. 4696 71 Zoca Lane

v ZymaXiusa.com

Sar, Luis Obisps CA 23401
- foix 805.544.8226




ZymaX

QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT
BLANK RESULTS

Client: Lab Number: BLK VAB0715

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. Collected:

71 Zaca Lane, Suite 110 Received:

San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 Matrix: Agueous
Project: Sample Description:

Instrument Blank
Project Number: Analyzed: 07/156/02
Collected by: Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.6 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.5 ND
t-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 5.0 ND
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) 0.5 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {ETBE) 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.5 : . ND

Percent Surrogate Recovery

109

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practicat Quantitation Limit

*#Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

VAB80715
MSD #8 % D
VAB80715b.xis Dwain Zsadanyi
DZ/idm/mh Project Manager
805.544 4694 71 Zaca Lane

WL Zym e)Use.Coim

San Luis Obspo CA $3407
fox B05.544 8224




ZymaX

QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT
SPIKE RESULTS

Client: Lab Number: Qs VA110717

ZymaX enviratechnolagy, inc. Collected:

71 Zaca Lane, Suite 110 Received:

San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sample Description:

Quality Assurance Spike
Project Number: Analyzed: 07/17/02
Collected by: Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT Amount Spiked Amount Recovered Percent
ug/L ug/L Recovery

Benzene 1.6 1.5 924
Toluene 27.3 25,4 23
Ethylbenzene 7.6 8.9 91
Xylenes 43.6 39.4 90
Methy! t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 24.4 21.9 90
Percent Surrogate Recovery 102
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS )
Gasoline 500. 529, 106
BTX as a Percent of Fuel 15 13

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

VA110717
MSD #11
VA110717q.xls
DZ/jdm/mh

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotaechnology, ine.

e

Pwain Zsadanyi
Project Manager

805.544.4696
www.Zymaxusa.com

71 Zaca Lane
San Luis Obispo CA 93401
fax 805.544.8228




ZymaX

QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT
SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULTS

Client: L.ab Number: Qsbh VA110717

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. Coliected:

71 Zaca Lane, Suite 110 Received:

San Luis Chispo, CA 93401 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sample Description:

Quality Assurance Spike Duplicate
Project Number: Analyzed: 07/17/02
Collected by: Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT Amount Spiked Amount Recovered Percent Relative Percent
ug/L ug/L Recovery Difference*

Benzene 1.6 1.6 100 6
Toluene 27.3 26.5 97 4
Ethylbenzene 7.6 7.2 a5 4
Xylenes 43.6 41.1 94 4
Methyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 24.4 25.0 102 13
Percent Surrogate Recovery 101
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Gasoline 500. b44, 109 3
BTX as a Percent of Fuel 13

15

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*Relative Percent Difference of the spike and spike duplicate

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

VA110717
MSD #11
VA1107174q.xls
DZ/jdm/mh

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

B,

Dwain Zsadanyi
Project Manager

805.544.4696
v Zymenusa.com

71 Zaca Lans
San Luis Obisno CA $3401
- ox 805.544.8224
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QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT
BLANK RESULTS

Client: Lab Number: BLK VA110717

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. Collected:

71 Zaca Lane, Suite 110 Received:

San Luis Obispo, CA 93401 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sample Description:

Instrument Blank
Project Number: Analyzed: 07/17/02
Collected by: Nethod; See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.b ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME}) 0.5 ND
t-Buty! Alcohol {TBA) 5.0 ND
Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) 0.5 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE} 0.5 ND

Percent Surrogate Recovery

100

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQOL.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirctechnology, inc.

VA110717 <
MSD #11
A110717b.xls Dwain Zsadanyi
DZ/jdm/mh Project Manager
805.544.4696 71 Zaca Lane

v ZymaXusa.com

San Luis Obispo CA §3401
fox 805.544,6224



